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1.

Ahstract.

This thesis is essentially an art historical analysis on one particular
Islamic architectural form, the minaret. Having explained the
historical situation, before embarking on & detailed examination of

the Iranian minaret I have felt it necessary to ascertain the exact
funetion of the minaret, and then to detanil its development in the
western Islamic lands so that the difference hetween the Iranian
minarets and those of the west may be more readily appreciated.

I have then examined the various remains in Iran prior to the eleventh
cenbury, and have then described the various forms which the minaret
took in Iran in the elventh and twelfth centuries. I have then
investigated the origins of the Iranian minaret form, and also why

it spread so widely and so swiftly. The incursion of the Central
Asian Turks into Iran is shown to have had a profound effect on a
number of architectural forms and decorations but I have basically
restricted myself to discussing the effects on the minaretv tforms,

The title of the thedis concerns the development under the Saljuqs,

and I therefore considered it important to define exactly what was
meant by the term Saljug, in particular in the context in which I

have bheen using it. This led me to describe the end of the Saljiq
period and its successor period in some detail. As a resultv of these
varidus investvigations, it might be argued that the Saljlig achievement
was less than had hitherto been considered, which has led me to make

o comparatively detailed description of the actual Saljuq achiévement
particularly with regard to the developmenv of the minaret. In
conclusion I have compiled a catalogue of all existing Iranian minarets
of this period of which I have been made aware, either through literary

or tield research, and have illustrated the thesis with plans, drawings

and photogzaphs,
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PTransliteration,.

The system of transliteration used throughout the thesis is pasically

that of the Bncyclopedia of Islam, with certain modifications,

3.

4,

cowpound words.

tjt for 'dj'.

Titles and names have been sel in Arabic transliteration, even

when the Persian pronunciation is different.

Certain place names have been left in their most popular foim.
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Introduction.

Within the confines of modern Iran there are soeme 40 minarets or
tovers which survive from the eleventh and twelfth centuries. In
form they represent a shape new to the Islamic world and totally
differént from that which prevailed in the western Islamic lands.
The patterns and designs with which they were decorated were a
development in technique both in idea and execution from those to
the west, although many of these designs were subsequently trans-
lated into different media and utilised throughout the Islamic
wvorld. Architecturally this period may be characterised as the
iAge of Baked Brieck, when that particular medium attained heights
undreamed of before or since, =nd some of the tinest expressions ot

brickwork design are to bhe tound in these surviving minarets,

It is the intention of this thesis to examine these particular
minarets and the various brick patterns which adorn them, and to
place them in chroneolegical order, At the same time an atvempt

will be made to discuss how, and if possible why they differ from
gimilar vowers and minarets in other parts ol the Islamic world.

with particular reiference to the way in which the Iranian minarets
ditfer from those in the more westerly Islamic lands, I have felt

it necessury to deseribe in devail the complete development of the
minaret so thav the importunce of the emergence of this new suvyle
might be the more apparent. Only aguinstv such u complete background

can the difference in both tform and technigue be appreciuted.

Although, as I shall demonstrave, these new styles appeared during
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o period of domination by the Turkic peoples of Centrul Asia, it
is significant that they should have appeared in the area of greater

Iran.

Since the beginning of the ninth century when the Khalifa Ma'min,
himselt the son of a Persiun slave mother, attained the throne with
the aid of Persian troops raised in Khurasdn (Lane-Poole 1925:123),
Persian influence, which maintained him in power, was allowed to
increase continually (Note 1). During the next 100 years o number
of Persians were appointed to position s of commund in greater

Tran (Note 2), and, as a result of the seperatist and nationalistic
tendencies of the period, were able to establish themselves as
dynasts over various parts of the area, owing no more than nominal
alleigance to the Yhalifate in Baghdad. Two of these dynasties,
the Tahirids and the Sam@nids, owed the erigins of their power
directly to the Xhalifa al-Ma'min, while others, such as the
setffarids, attained to power through being appointed hy other

provinecial governors(Note 3).

0f these dynasties the Saminids were the most important for the
purposes of this thesis, although their politiecal power and
influence was to be completely overshadowed by that of the Biayids.
These latter, after transterring their alleigance trom the Samanids,
rose to power under the Ziyarids, u line of south Caspian princes
(lane-Poole 1925:139)(Note 4). However they soon outgrew their
patrons and eventuaily ruled all southern Persia and Iraq, huving
the ¥Xhalite himself in subjugation,. Their power was supreme, buv
was rendered all the more obnoxious to the majority of the Muslims
hecause they were Shi'ites and held the Whalifa, head of the Sunni

in s0 sub’ect a situation that at the end of their reign, one of




their generals, al-Basasiri (Note 3), was able to actually have
the ¥Khutbe read in the name of the Fapimid Xhaelita (Ibn al-Athir,
IX, S.8. 445-T). Tn the context of Persian nationalism it is
extremely interesting that the Bliyids invented a genealeogy which

traced them back to the Sesanians, to Buhram V (Busse 1973:57)

(Note 8), as did many of the other South t'aspian dynasts.

This revival of Persian national consciousness found u number of
expressions during the tenth cemtury, meny of which, particularly
those with « political slant, are set out in detwil by Busse (1973;
47-69) who ulso indicates the significance behind many of the
ceremoninl insistencies of the Biyids (Note 7). He also mentions
one imporuvunt side effect of this, 'Adud al—Dawlé‘s preoccupation
with building (Busse 1973:65-6)(Note 8), and the building activities
of the Buyids are certainly of imporvance to this thesis, as will

be indicated later.

An expression of this Persien natvional consciousness not mentioned
by Busse but which must be regarded as highly syaptomatic of the
whole movement, was vhe increasing use of the Persian language as

a liverary vehicle, culminating in the composition of the Shahnama
at the beginning of the eleventh century (Note 9). Interestingly
enough this had a very mixed reception, symbolised by Mehmiid of
GhaznTI's initial rejection and then subsequent acceptance (Note 10),
and whereas the Persians gloried in it, the Turks referred to the
cult of long—dead heroes, not to be compared to the present glories
of such a one as Sanjar (Note 11). This conflict between the

Persians and the Turks, emphasised by such statements as that

reported of the Ziyarid Mard8wij who cleimed to be a reincarnation




of Solomon, and who said that he ruled over his Turkish slaves as
Solomon had done over the demons (Busse 1973:57), has in fact been
seen by some a8 a continuation of the age-long conflict between
Iran and Taran, although the inhabitents of classical Tiran were

almost certainly not Turks (Note 12).

While this resurgent Persian nationalism must form the underlying
main current of the period, andt one which I feel did have an effect
on the architecture, it was the appearance of the Central Asian
Turks in the eastern Islamic world as rulers as opposed to slaves
and mercenaries which caused the most significant changes, and
perhaps provided the vehicle through which this Persian, anti-Arab

feeling could find expression (Note 13).

Yhe 'Avbassid Khalifas had originally obtuined their office with
help from Khurasanian armies, and this eastern dependence increased
with the creation of 'slave! urmies formed ot purchased Turks (Note
14). During the reign ot Harin al-Rashid, 170-93/786-809, there
is the first nouvice of the appointment of u Turkish general (Muir
1963:479 n.1), vhich tendency was continued under al-Ma'min, and
eventually led to the creation of Namarra under al-Mu'vagim, 218-27/
833-42 (Note 15). The firsv furkish dynasty as such was Tounded
by Ahmad ibn Tilén, son of a Turkish slave who had been senv to

the Xhalifa al-Ma'man as a present by the Samanid ruler of Bukhara.
This dynastv was followed after a brief intexrval by that of the
Ikhshidids, 323-58/935-69, a dynasty also Turkish in origin (Note
16). However, although witnessing to the importance of the Turks

at this period, neither of these dynasties can be said to have
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impressed a Turkish style upon the architecture of the area over
which they ruled, and it is with the advent to power of the Turks

in the more eastern Islamic lands that this thesis is concerned.

The first of these dynasties was that of the Ghaznavids, which,in
turn, sprang from a delegation of power by the Samanid rulers to one
of their Turkish generals (Note 17). A number of differ-nt
influences can be distinguished in the structure of Ghaznavid
society which can in turn be seen reflected in the architecture of
the period; the Turkish-Central Asian, the Persian, and the Indian,
At this point it will be sufficient simply to note them, but these
various themes will be elaborated when the question of the origin
of the Persian form of minaret is discussed. These three influences
can be@een throughout the eleventh and twelfth centuries, varying
in intensity during the period under discussion, but at all times
distinguishable, Undexr the Saljiiqs the halance tended to alter
slightly, but, as T shall demonstrate, many of the forms had
already bheen established in the preceding period prior to the
arrival of the Saljugs. This is in no way to denigrate the Saljuq
achievement, but will show that they formed part of a continuously
developing cycle, to which their contribution was of considerable

importence bhut followed in an established tradition.

The Turkish Central Asian irruption into the lands of the easterm
¥helifate was of considerahle importance to the architecture of the
region, with which this thesis is concerned, but at the same time
nlso to a number of other facets of Islamic life in the region,

one of which was that of religion. As has already been mentioned,
the Buyids were Shi'i, and not the least of the reasons for the

great antngonism between the Sal ‘tigs and the Biiyids was the fact
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that the Turks had been converted to the Sunni form of Islam, and

as recent converts were extreme in their orthodoxy (Notel8). This
politico~religious contlict underlay much of the destruction and
restructuring of the Buyid monuments during the Saljtq period,
&ltﬂ;ugh many of the ideas current in the Biyid conception of

kingship dating back to earlier Sasanian concepts, were taken over
completely by their successors (Note 19). This alternate fascination
and repulsion with Persian ideas and forms constitutes a peculiar
theme running throughout the Saljlqs' relations with their Persian
subjects, and can perhaps be seen reflected in the architectural

synthesis achiéved by Persian craftsmen working under Turkish

direction.

Thus certain quite distinct themes can be isolated from the very
complicated socio-political movements which form the background to
the events of the eleventh and twelfth centuries; a resurgent Persian
nationalismy the advent of the Turks as rulers in the eastern Islamic
worlds and an exacerbation of the political struggle hetween the
native Iranian dynasties and the incoming Turks on a religious level.
These all contributed towards the ereation of a new architectural
style, and specifically towards the form and style of the group of

minarets with the analysis of which this thesis is concerned,
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11.

Introduction. Notes,

1. Al-Ma'min, 'Abd '1-'Abbas 'Abd All3h, was born in 170/786,

the son of Harunal-Rashid and o Persian slave Marajil. After
having his brother the %halifa al-Amin assassinated, he ascended

the throne in 198/813, but it was a further 6 years before he could
enter Baghdad, His interest in persian things was further

sti mulated by his WazIr al-Fadl b, Sahl, and he was therefore

not popular with the Arabs. He died in 218/833, During his reign
he supported the Mu'tazilites and treated the 'AlTds with great

consideration, and was also a great patron of learning.(Zettersteen,E.I.).

2, Tahir Dhi~l-Yominayn, a General of al-Ma'miin and desecended

from a Persian slave, was appointed Governor of Khurds@n in 205/

820 by Ma'min where he and his dynasty became practically independent.
Samdn, the ancestor of the Samdnids, was a Persian nohle from Balkh,
whose grandsons distinguished themselves in the service of al-Ma'min,
and were given provincial governments, Nuh had Samarkandj Ahmad,
TFarghinay Yehyd, Shésh; and Ilyas, Herat. Ya'kib, the son of

Layth the Saftar (“oppersmith) rose to power through the court of

the Governor of Sistfin vhom he eventually succeeded some time before

255/868 (Lene—Poole 1925:128-131),

This reassertion of Persian power once more reflected the earlier
divisgion of empire between East and West, wheress the artifical
creation of a centre at Damascus had cut across this division,
The 'Abbassid Khalifate thus became once more & recreation of the
Sasanian empire while the western Islamic world took on the role

of the Byzantine empire.
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4, 'Ali and Hasan, the sons of AbGd Shuji' Buwayh, farst made

their appearance in the army of Mikan b. Kaki, one of the three
generals of the S@ma@nids who struggled for supremacy in Tabaristan
after the death of Wasan b, 'Ali al-Utrush, the Zaydite Imam, The
other two generals were Asfar b. Shiruyah and Marddwij b. Ziyar.
Marddwilj was victorious, and therefore the Biiyid brothers joined

his ranks on the death of Makdn., (Kabir 1964:2),

5. Al-Basdsiri, Abu 'l-Harith Arslan al-Muzaffar, was originally
a Turkish slave who became ome of the great military leaders of

the later Buyids. Nuring the period of Saljuqid expansion into
Iraq and Baghdad between 447/1055 and 452/1060, while the Saljfgid
army was either in Bachdad or pursuing internalltroubles in Iran,
al-Basasiri, with help from the Fatimid KhaliT:;ﬁustangir in Cairo,
managed to evict the Sal 'Giqid army and the Khalifa al-Muktaed
himself from Baghdad and had the Ithutba pronounced in the name of

the Fatimid Xhalifa some 40 times before he was killed in battle

by the returning Saljfiqs in January 1060 (Canard, E.I.).

Ga The choice of Bahram V as the ancestor by 'Adud al Dawla is
significant in that, according to legends he was raised by three
nurses, two Arab and one Persian, his future rule was foretold at

his birth; when he was a boy of five he was far ubove the intellectual
level of his age, and as king he mastered 10 languages. He was

also associated with lions, and defeated two lions who guarded

the crown -nd the reyal rohes, and the lien, like the sun was the

syabol an? guardian oi lkingship, and recognised as such by 'Adudd

a‘l_na‘v-lal. (Busse 1973) -
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T.  For the ceremony of his investitube by the Thulifa, 'Adud
al-Dawla had appurently studied the rock reliefs of the Sasanians,

his ancestors, since he is known to have visited Istakhr on at

least two occasions and to have made various enguiries about these
reliefs while he was there. Apparently in the view of 'Adud al-Dawla,
the kingship and the Khalifate were two totally different expressions
of power, and there was no delegation of power from one to the other
at the time of the investiture - despite undoubted feelings to the

contrary in the mind of the Khalifa himself (Busse 1973:63-4).

8. 'Adud al-TNawla, Ablt Shuja' Fanng Khusraw, son of Rukn aldawla
the Bivid amIr nl-Tmara', was born in Isfahan in 324/936. After
the death of his father and the defeat of his cousin Balkhtiyar, he
became overall ruler of most of the Biyid territories in Iraq and
Tran by 8368/979. He died in Baghdad in 372/983. He is generally
regarded as the greatest amir of the Biyvid dynasty, and carried out
a major building campaign in imitation of his Sasanian ancestors
for whom such a programme was part of the attributes of Kingship.
In particular he built the Band-i Amir across the Kir in Fars and
Hospitals in both Shiraz and Baghdad. He also built a new
Mausoleum over the grave of 'Ali in Najaf, where he himself was
buried, and built a number of libraries and palaces in and around

Shiraz (Bowen, T,I.).

9. This was tirgt versified as the Shéhama at this time but was
based on traditional legends forming part of the Persian epos
dating baclk to the distant past, but known in written form during

the Sasanian period.
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10, the Shihnama was completed in 400/1010. In 394/1004 Firdawsi
decided to dedicate the Sh@hnama to Sultin Mahmud of GhaznY Gho,
although of little erudition himself, pgathered at his court, by
forcible means if necessary, men of 1earning and letters. Various
stories have been handed dovm of his non-acceptance, or at best
grudging acceptunce of the Shahnama, and his subsequent repentance,
vhen he is said to have sent a caravan of cobalt to FirdawsY at Tus,
but as the caravun entered one gate of the town, Firdawsi's funeral
cortege was leaving the other, FirdawsT's daughter retused the
money, and Mahmud therefore ordered it to be expended on building

a caravanserai, supposedly that of Rtb&f—i Mahi,. However the
basic problem was probably linked to the tact that Firdawsi was a

Shi'i and Muhmid a Sunni, each enthusiastically (Huart, B.1,).

11. Ab@'l1-Harith Ahmad Sanjar b. Malik Shah (Sanjar is Turkish
tfor 'he who thrusts, pierces'), After the death of Arslan-Arghin
in 490/1097, Berk-Yaruq appointed his half-brother Sanjar, then
only 10 or 12, to be Governor of ¥hurasan. sanjar remained

ruler of the east, and the senior of the Saljugs, until shortly
after his escape from captivity among the Ghuzzj the haurdships
which he suftered there seem to have hastened his death in 552/
1157 (Bosworth 1968:135). The problem of the status of the
Shahnama is discussed in detail with reference to its position in
the view of contemporary poets in M.R. Shafi'i-yi Kadkeni, Suvar-i

Khiyal dar Shi'r-i Farsi, Tehran 1349, pp. 183-91.

12. According to the Shahnama both Tur and Iraj were the sons of
TFeridun who had divided his vast dominions among his three sons.

fraj, to whom had fullen the portion of Tran, was itcilled by his
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brothers, and his descendants waged long wars against the descendants

of Tir, rhe tiiranians.( Browne I, 1969:115-6).

13. A section of the ShahmBma in which the monster Dahdlk has
been metamorphosed into an Arah and given the arabic form of Dahhak
has been interpreted as an expression of race hatred between

Persians and Arabs by certain authors (Browne I, 1969:114),

14, The Tmayyad penetration into Transoxiana brought a trickle
of Turlkish domestic slaves into houselolds of the Arab and Peraian
upper classes, but by 'Abbassid times, the governors of Khurasgan
and the east regularly sent contingents of Turkish slaves in their
tribute and presents to Baghdad. This trade reached its peak of
organisation under the SEmanids of Transoxiana and Whurasan when
the stipulated revenue of Khurésan included a levy of 12,000 slaves

a year (Bosworth 1973:4-5),

15. The disorders caused by the Turkish troops in Baghded vhe
had no concern for the local populace and who would gallop and
collide with people when thev went out riding being solely
responsible to the Xhalifa caused considerable disorders in the
capital, and as a result al-Mu'tasim decided to leave Baghdad and
found a new capital higher up the Tigris. Tn 221/836 he tixed

on the site of SAmarrda (Creswell 1968:259).

16. Ikkhshid was the generic title of the rulers of Fargh@na,

and Tughj was the son of a Farghana officer in the service of

the Khalifa who rose to pe Governor of Damuscus, but was eventually
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disgraced and died in prison, His son Muhummad retrieved his
father's misfortune and beeamme in turn Governor of Demascus in 318
and in 321 Governor of Ugvpt, wlthoush he did not take over the
office until 323/935. In 327/938 he assumed the title Ikhshid

and in 330/941 Svyrie was added to his dominions together with Mekka
and Yedina in the following year., MHe died in 334/946 (Lane-Poole

1925:69).

17. The origin of the Ghaznavid power is somewhat complicated

in that it was originally founded by Alptigin, one of the Turkish
slave Generals of 'Abd al-Malik the Simé@nid, 343/954 -~ 350/961.
After the death of 'Abd al-Malik, Alptigin was deprived of his power,
and retired to Ghazni where his father had been the Samanid Governor
and vhere the son had succeeded to his father. He was succeeded

by his son Ishak in 352/963 and then by his slave Balkatigin in
355/966, butthe true founder of the dynasty was Sabaktigin, another
Turkish slave of Alptigin who had married his daughter, wvho came to
the throne in385/976 and ruled for over 20 yvears. During this
period he accepted the position of vassal to the Sum@nids, but this
vas purely nominal, and by the time of his death in 387/997 he had
hecome more powerful then his liege-lord. His son, Mahmud of
Gha7ni was one of the most powerful princes of his time and one of

the greatest figures in Islamic history (Lune-Poole 1925:285-6).
18, Although the Biiyids officially supported the Khalifa, the
Ghaznavids used the heterodoxy of the Biyids as a pretvext for

occupying their territory (Busse 1973:67).

19. The various ways in which these ancient Persian concepts
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dating back to the Sasanian period were revived under the Biiyids,
particulerly during the reign of 'Agﬁd al-Dawla, have been examined
in detail by Busse, both in their honorific side as in the nomen—
clature, and in the more substantial form of insignia and the various
roval appurtenances, Almost all of these were substantially

taken over subsequently by the various Turkish dynasties, despite

overt protestations to the contrary (Busse 1973:47-89).
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Chapter T, The Function of the Minaret,

Before embarking on a discussion concerning the development of the
minaret in any particular aren at any particular time, it is tirst
essential to determine exactly what a minaret is, what function it
fulfils, and whether it is possiple to svate that anything which
fulfils these functions is therefore a minuret. I propose to begin
with a discussion of the function of the minaret before going on teo
consider the various types of structure which are eapable of tultfilling
such functions,

The most common word in Arabic for minaret is mi'dhana, meaning a
place from which the adhan, the call to prayer, is given. The
first wosques had no specific place tor the mu'adhdhin, but within

a very short space of time, as will be discussed in the following
chapter, the idea of a high pluce avtuched to a mosque from which
the adhan could be given had found universzl uwcceptance among the
Muslim coumunity. This then is the most widely used and most

obviously correct word in arabic for » minaret(Note 1),

A second word mendra, from which is derived the westvern term 'minareuv',
means an obiect that gives light, or a place of light (Creswell 1927:
134). At first sight this is not an obhvious term which should be
applied to a minarev whose essential function would appear to be

that of serving as & place from which the eall to prayer could he
heard by as many people as possinle, however there are certain other
assoclations of the word 'lighut which have to pe considered in

addition to the purely practicaul aspect of manara.
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Perhaps the most esoteric verse in the Qur'an is verse 35 of sfira
24, the 'Light' sura. Al-Ghazzali has written an important treatise,

Mishkat al-Anwar, 'The Niche for Lights', expounding the meaning of

this verse, and the connection between Allah, who is pure light, and
his revealed word, which is the Qur'dn (Gairdmer 1952), Trom early
times & light has been associated with the mihrab, either actually
or figuratively embodied in the decofation: likewise a lamp fipures
in the design of a considerable number of prayer mats, in addition
to the directional niche, Lamps are therefore associated with
prayér, and light with the Word of God. An expository translation
of the term mandra would therefore mean the Place of the Light (of
Islam), which would lighten the hearts of the bhelievers when the
adh@n, the Word of God, was given from it, A Place to spread the

Light (of Islam) to the bhelievers.

This religious concept of the word manara may of course he a subsequent
Justification of a much more practical and secular reason for the

use of the word to describe a minaret, The most obvious derivation
would be from the light ecarried by the mu'adhdhin wvhen he climhed

the stairs to give the gggég. For the people who were unable to

hear him, the eppearance of his light on top of the minaret would
indicate the time for prayer, Its use to designate some form of

lighthouse is however, of more critical moment,

Creswell (1927:134) describes the use of the word manara in early
Arabic poetry to describe the oil-lamp or rush-light in the cell of
a Christian monlk, and that from there it was used later to describe

the Pharos and lighthouses generally., Only after this was it used
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to designate mosque towers, and that was because they had a light

burning on the top of them to serve as a guide-point or beacon.

The idea of having a light burning in a high place to guide
travellers is an old one in Arabia, where often a fire was burnt

on & mountain top for this purpese. This is referred to by the
poetess al-Khansad when, on the deuth of her brother, she described
him as a light on a high plece, implying thet he was a guide to the
people who knew him (Note 2). This idea is easily transferred to
the minaret tower where a light was kept burning as a similar guide-

point.

Lighthouses as such were of considerable antiquity in the Mediterranean
world, the most famous being that of the Pharos, which hes its place
in the history of the minaret (Note 3), while other lighthouses were
situated at the entrances to the various harbours along the North
African coast, as at Leptis Magna, This idea was speedily taken
up by the Arsbs for whom the towers on the coastal Ribats (Note 4)
served as both lighthouses and as beacon fires to give warning of
the upproach of pirates (Diez, E.I.). In Tunisia, in addition to
the surviving examples as at Sousse and Monastir, literary and
archaeological research has enabled a picture of the complete chain
of RibEL towers to be formed, discussed in greater detail in the
following chapter, which indicates the importunce of these towers

which served priuncipelly as lighthouses,

The need for such lighthouses can easily be accepted along the coast,

and to guide the way into harbours, but it is perhaps less easily
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understandable vhen applied to inlemnd regions. However for a
number of different reasons, both climactic and religious, the life
of the Muslim within his owvn home tends to be inward looking, and,
in consequence, presents few outward manifestations of his presence
in the form of lights, There is often therefore a necessity for
some form of beacon at a point ceniral to any community, which should
act as a navigational aid, particularly at a time when even major
trade routes were little better than tracks (Note 5). The most
obvious point to fix such a light was on the mosque tower, the
highest point in any community, and possibly the only high point.
The subsequent extension of this idea to a major communications
problem linked to the postal services is discussed in Chapter VI,
under the Spread of the Irsnian form of the Minaret, but in many
ways this is merely an extreme extension of the beacon idea already

set out,

The existence of a light kept in the top of Iranian minarets is
attested by a number of literary references (Browne 1969:367), in
addition to those already mentioned as referring to the existence
of & light on towers in the coastal regions. One of the most
amusing refers to the prediction by an astrologer of sn approaching
storm, but apparently on the night in question there was not even
enough wind to disturb the flame on top of the minaret (Ibid)!

In so far as can be ascertained, the flame was probably tormed by
burning bitumen in some form of terracotta howl, Bitumen is
widely distributed in Iran, and would therefore have heen ideal

for vhis purpose, and would also have provided, by its slow burning

properties, a light for a sufficient length of time,
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Thus the use of the term mandrs for a mosque tower can be justified
on both religious and practical terms, however a certain complication
sets in bhecause the word is used, correctly, to label towers which
only act as lighthouses or beacons, and are in no sense associated
with « mosque. While the function of acting as a lighthouse or
beacon can be performed by a minaret, it does not follow that any
tower which performs this function is therefore a minaret. Despite
the faet that the word minaret obviously derives from manira, and
that a great number of minarets are also mandra, it is essentially
their function as mi'dhana which qualifies a mosque tower to be
called a minaret. It is therefore important that the precise
function of a tower be known bhefore it can be called a minaret in
translation; the use of the term mandra in arabic being in fact

more likely to denote some form of lighthouse. The whole of this
question is complicated still further by the fact that the only

word used in Persian to denote a minaret is manara, the use of the
term mi'dhana being almost unknown there, There is however a further
word in Persian mil which simply denotes a tower, and should be

translated as such,

In his article on the "Tvolution of the Minaret" (1927:134) Creswell
refers to the use of another term for minaret, gauna'a, or sawma'a,
He suggests that this was the name given to hermits' towers, and
cites two examples; the monk who occupied the tower of the Church

of John the Baptist at Damascus and refused to leave it when the
Khalifa al-Walid commenced to demolish it prior to building the
Great Mosgue; and a Muslim recluse who o-cupied the western minaret

of the same mosque at the time of the visit of Ibn Jubayr. In each
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case the word used is gawvma'a. Creswell then says, citing Doubte
and Mar?ais, that this is the term employed throughout North Africa
(for minaret), He further quotes Maqrizi's Khitdt (Ibid:137) with
reference to the building of specific places fro the adh@n at the
nosque of 'Amr in Fustat, saving that the Khalifa Mu'dwiya ordered
Maslema, Governor of Tgypt, te enlarge the mosque of 'Ame and "to
build gawdmi' (pl. of sauma'a) for the adhBn. So Maslama constructed
four gawami' for the mosque at its four corners." THe then gquotes
forbet (1890:771-2), saying:— "It is difficult to say what the exact
form of these may have been. The name sawdmi', given them by our
authority (Maqrizi), is neither of the words ordinarily in use for
minaret., In all likelihood they were but something like sentry-
boxes, perched on the roof at each cornerjy the germ of the future

graceful sky-pointing minaret."

It is from these sources that Creswell has decided that the word

gauma'a/sawvma'a is a third term to be used for the minaret. It

is therefore importanv to examine the various sources to which he
refers to ascertain whether this is & valid descriptive term to employ
for the minaret in =ny of its functions, or whether the minaret

c~n have the function implied by the use of the term gawma'a.

The most important source to which both Mreswell and Corbet refer
is Maqrizi's Khitat, vol. II, p. 246 in the Cairo non-dated edition
(Note 8). Line 14 is the one vhich refers to the order of Mu'dwiya
to Maslama b. Makhlad al-Angari, then Governor of ©Bgypt, to build
the sawami'. Obviously much depends on the exact translation given

to sawami', and there are a number of possible interpretations, all
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of which make extremely interesting reading. Using the dictionary
Al-Munjid, 13th edition, Beirut, 1932, these definitions emerged:
'a mountain; a high place for the priest (the word used is réhib
meaning & Christian priest) or hermit (muta'abid, again Christian);
and then the word was given to meun a monastery. It also means
the tip or end of the burnous when it is pointed, and also the top
of o mountain if this is also pointed. However, when linked with
al-bina it quite definitely means to heighten, The text reads:—

13 ’
bi-bind al-sawami', which must therefore mean to heighten, I would

therefore sugeest & translation for the line in question as :-—

And it is said that Mu'd@wiya ordered the building of high places for
the c¢all to prayer, and he (referring to Ibn Lahfya by whom it is
all reported) said Maslama made for the congregational mosgque four
high places in its four corners, and he was the first to have done

s0, and there was not formerly.(Note 7).

The line in question is preceded by an eight line poem eulogising
Maslama for perfecting the mosque of 'Amr at Fus?ﬁ? which.also uses
the word gawami'. This poem was written by, or rather said by
*Abid ibn HishBm al Azdi (Note 8), then by Sulamdni to Maslama.

The interesting line reads:-—

'And how many good deeds you have done, (among them) plaiting

(building) high places for the call to prayer.'(Note 9).

The word sawma's has alwavs been well-known in Arabic, but has always
had a "hristian connobation, &5 I have shown from the dictionary
definition, howvever the ultimate authority for this must be the

Qur'an, and verse 40 of sura 22, the Pilgrimage, refers to saw@mi'
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in a context whiech cannot be other than Christian, and which
Pickthall (1963:245) translates as 'cloisters' (Note 10). Since
this connotation must have been known to Maslama, and also to
Maqrizi, the use of the word in this context must be taken to mean
to build the cormers higher, as in the gawlmi' which the Christians

have.

It is interesting to note how the subject is treated in the other
instances cited by Creswell, Lane in his 'Manners aand Customs of
the Modern Egyptians' trunslates the entire passage in Maqrizi
(1966:604), and translates sawami' as 'towers'. Schwally (L4 ¢
144-5) discusses the translation of sawma'a and suggests 'kloster!'
or 'eingiedelei’', He then suggests that the lamps of the monks
and hermits caused the Arabs poetically to link sawma's with man@ra.
Since menara also mean lighthouse, he then goes on to suggest thet
the Arabs maintained the use of the word sawma'a for a minaret in
order to be unble to distinguish the two. Guest (1920:632) refers
to vhe secvion in MaqriIzY when reviewing Rivoira's 'Noslem

Architecture', and quite simply says that gawdmi' means 'minarets'.

The other imporvant point which Creswell mentions, and to which I
have alreandy referred, is the fact that the term sawma'a is the
current term in North Africa for describing a minaret. He cites
both Doutté and Margais as his authorities for this statement (Note
11). In so far as I have been able to pursue my own researches in
this area, I have found the term used for minarets in Morocco,
Algeria, and Tunisia. In Libya the word is used alternately with

mi'dhana. As YTar a8 vhe remainder of the Arabic Spealting world is
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concerned however, the word sawma'a has a purely Christian connotation

and is never used to describe tvhe minaret.

Creswell has suggested that the link may be because all Syrian
towers before the thirveenth cenvury were square, "and in this
connexion 1t is wspecially interesting vo find thet this word is
the term employed throughouv Norvh Afrieca, where the minarets are
nearly always of this type."(1927:137). As will ve shown in the
chapter on the hisvory &f the minaret, those in the Maghrib are
closely linked to the development of the minaret in Spain, and
Gottheil (1909-10:133) in un urticle quoied by Creswell, suggests

that the word gawma'sa has its Spanish equivalent in the word zoma.

The use of the word sawma'a to describe a minaret must therefore
be accepted with regard to western North Africa, and possibly for
Spain, but, while the word itself is used, is it possible for the
function implied in the™reading by Treswell to bhe performed by a
minaret, Rasically the idea of a hermitage within a minaret
attached to & mosque would be not merely unorthodox hut impossible
for a Muslim. The Muslim hermit or recluse vretires to the desert
or to some lonely spot to commune with God. while people do live
in rooms attached to the mosque both for study and prayer, they
must of necessity mingle with the other Muslims at least five times
a day to perform the ritual ablutions necessary before prayer.
Since this is mnot a Christian requirement oxr obligation, the
phenomenon of the Stylites was possinle (Note 12), but this form

of extremism would be distinctly un-Muslim,

There would thus appear Lo be a certain confusion over the various
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words which can be translated to mean 'minaret', and it is only by
reference to the function implied in the use of each word that
clarification can be found. Over the word mi'dhena there is no
problem since it denotes the one function of a minaret which is
nceepted as being the basic funcbtion by all sources. With manéra
there begins to be a certain ambivalence in that it can be used to
refer to a2 lighthouse or beacon tower simply, as opposed to & minaret
vhich might perform the function of menfire in addition to that of
mi'dhena, In Iran however, this is the only word used to refer

to a minaret, and should therfore be so translated. With the word
gsawvma'a a considerable problem emerges in that, although used
nowadays in the Maghrib to refer to a minaret, and therefore
correctly so translated, its use for a minaret should not be taken
to imply that a minaret also has the function that could be ascribed
to a gawma'a, that of being a hermitage, which I take as being
implicit in the discussion of this problem by Creswell, Its
original use as quoted by Maqrizi shaould be taken as an analogy,
to build the corners higher forming some form of towers like the
sawdmi'!, using & word which would be understandable to Maslams.
While it c~n be actepted that sawvma'a is = word used in the Maghrib
for minaret, it does not mean that this therefore constitutes a

further function of the minaret itself.
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Chapter I, Notes.

1. when the Muslims first went to Madina they prayed without any
eall to praver, but having heard the Jews use the horn, and the
Christians a BESEE or clapper, they wanted something equivalent for
their own use. Some traditions suggest that it was 'Umar who
suggested using the human voice to call to prayer who found that,
when he came to communicate the decision he had just been anticipated
bv the Angel Gabriel. Another tradition has it that it was
'Abdellah b. Z%iyad who had it revealed in a dream (Creswell 1927:

137).

2. Al-%hansa, the greatest poetess of the Arabs. She was born
in pre-Tslamic Arabia. Her poetry was coloured by extreme despair
on the death of her brothers, first Mu'Awiya who was killed in a
feud, and then yakhr who was killed after avenging his brother's
death. Al-%hansa lived long enough to ses the triumph of Islem,
and was reproved by both the ¥Khalifa 'Tmar and by 'Atisha for her
unreasonable mourning for her brovhers, especially Sakhr. Tslam

had no reul intluence on her or on her poetry (Krenkow, ii,I.).

The line in quest,ion’ is:— GJ\/ NO\_)WJ\ (‘{,:_) \/2‘?0(.)\)

b a el g (ﬁ\il aly’
A translation of which would read:-
'and Sakhr is svanding there for your enlightenment, as a mountain
with fire on its8 top.'
'alam, which I have translated as mountain, also has the meaning of
tlance', 'flag', und 'manara', In this context 1t 1> also importuns

to nove vhat 1t is nar, 'fire', which 1s written, not niir,'light',

(L,; Diwaw D'ac H AMSA’ A g fope Corene (S5 T30 Bivermrd gy vy )




29,

3. the place of the Pharos in the generul developmenti of the
minaret has bheen discussed by a number of authorities, in particular
Thiersch, and these will be cited in the appropriate places, mainly

in Chapter II concerning the History of the Minaret.

4, The Ribat was essentially a fortified Muslim monastery, closely
linked to the duty of jihad, holy war, imposed on all Muslims, The
Ribats were fortresses on the frontiers of Islam, particularly at
exposed places on the frontiers, and were garrisoned by men who can
only be described as fighters for the faith. Signal towers were
attached to these and, it is said, that a message could be sent in

one night from Ceuta to Alexandria (Gibb and Kramers 1961:473-5).

5. In this connection it must be remembered that the majority of
caravan journey were performed at night, and until modern times

this has always been the preferred time to travel before the heat

of the sun has made such ‘ourneyings unpleasant. In his 'Year
Among the Persians', Browne describes a might journey across the
desert to Yazd by starlight, and even today, most journeys in Iren,
including domestic flights from Tehran to other parts of the country,
start at an extremely early hour so that the bulk of the jourmey

may be accomplished before the heat of the day sets in,

6. Al-MagrIizI - Abl'l-'AbbasAhmed b, 'AlT b. 'Abd al-Kadir,
al-Husaini Taki al-Din. An Arab historian who was born in Cairo

in 766/1364 and who died, also in Cairo in 845/1442. The Khitat
was his principal work, being based largely on the work of a1~Awbadi,

but without acknowledgement (Brockelman, E.I.).




30.

Te Line 14, p. 246, Xhita} vol. IT, in the Cairo non-dated edition
reads:—

BAERAY 55_‘%9)\ \us o Gl (Y 8,
N S } - -
.. 2///’9\0\‘,\5/‘&5_)%2%/* 2\ s adws yeps U

8. T have been unable to find anything relative to this unknown
poet, the name al-Azdi however presumahbly refers to a member of
one of the two ancient tribal groupings of the Azd, the one in the
highlunds of 'Asir (Azd Sarat) and the other in 'Undn (Azd 'Umdn)

(Strenziok, E.T.).

9. Ajdal has the feeling of plaiting or twisting a rope or hair,
It also has the sense of eloangating, and is probably used here in
a very poetical sense to mean the heightening of the cormers by, as
it were, drawing them out.

The arahic text reads:—

OO0 gLl e,

10.  The arabic text of the Qur'an refers to sawami', bi'a, salawdt,

and masjid. Pieckthall has trenslated them as 'cloisbters'!,'churches',
toratories', and 'mosques' respectively. Certainly sawBmi' has the
feeling of something appertaining to the Christians, vhereas bi'a
could be either Christian or Jewish, Selawdt simply means ‘praying
pl&ces;and is therefore correctly given as ‘oratories. All however

must refer to the 'people of the book',
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11, Mercais in Les Monuments arabes de Tlemcen; p. 45, soays
apropos the minaret, with no reference or explanation'(dens toute

1'Afrique du nord gauma)'.

Doutté in the Reyue Africaine, 1899, p. 339 £f. (not 399 as Creswell

writes}, savs 'L'emploi du motﬁsnjna, cawma'a, qui signifie original-
ement "cloitre, ermitage", pour designer les minarets, margue bien
le rapport qui existe entre ceux—ci et les clochers des eglises
chrétiennes.,' And laver on page 346, 'Le mot manara, du reste,
n'a pas dans l'arabe vulgaire du Maghrib, le sens du "minaret", maeis

* .. A .
seulement celui de "phare", f'est le mot Axe 0 gounm'a, qui est

) Aol
employer

ici exclusivement‘pour designer les minarets.!' There is likewise

no further explanation eor comment,

12, The Stylites were monks who lived on top of columns, from
the Greek stylos, column. They were asceties, and the idea scems

to have originated in Syria.
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Chapter II, The History of thie Minaret.

Having discussed the functions of the minaret, it remains to be
seen how these functions ﬁere given form, and how the architects
in different parts of the Islamic world, following the varying
traditions of building and design, chose to create their minarets
in such a way as to fulfil the requisite functions and at the same
time present a reasonable manifestation of the building styles and

techniques of their regions.

In order to appreciate the difference between the Tranian form of
the minaret and those of its westera ~ounterparts, I have chosen
to give @ comprehensive outline of the history of the minaret,
followed by a description of the forms it assumed in the various
countries of the western Islamic world hefore beginning the main

analysis of the Iranien examples.

In the earliest mosques there was no minaret. The idea of using
the human voice for the call to prayer and the origins of this idea
have already been discussed (p. 28, n. 1), and vhoever suggested

the idea to Mu?ammad, whether it was 'Umar or 'AbdallBh ibn Ziyad,
or whether it was by direct revelation, it is certain that Bilal,
who was Muhammad's herald, was appointed the first mu'adhdhin
(Creswell 1927:137). Te was in the habit of using the roof of

the highest house in the neighbourhood of the first mosque, which
was Muhammad's house in Medine, an idea whiech, despite the existence

‘of & minaret, is still in use today (Note 1).
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The first mosques, those of Kifa and Basra, were both built in the
year 17/638 (Creswell 1969:22-6), but nothing is said about a
minaret being built at the same time, This is also true of the
mosque of fAmr at Fustdt, and Creswell (1927:137) refers to the poet
al-Farazdag, ¢.20/640-1 - ¢.114/732-3, who speaks of the adh@n as

being chanted on the wall of every city.

It is only with the Great Mosque of Damascus that there is the first
reference to towers which were used for the call to prayer (Ibn al-
Taqih, cited Creswell 1927:137), The temenos of the old great
temple had four low square towers, one at each cormer, the south-
eastern one of which would have been contiguous with the earliest
mosque vhich apparently shared the temple arca with the basilica of
St. John, Tollowing “reswell's (1969:156-96) swmary of the
conversion of the temenos to mosque plus church, and then later,
under al-Walid, into the Great Mosque, we have the existence of the
four corner towers at least to the level of the top of the wall.
These towers would have been furnished with staircases, so that,
even if the adh@n were to have been given from the top of the wall,
the most convenient peint of access would have been the corner

towers.,

Hence everthing agrees with the lilkelihood that they were used for
the adhan, and since they formed distinguishable structures from

the remeinder of the enclosing wall, they were quite correctly
referred to as mi'dhana by Ibn al-Fagih, 903, even though he knew
that they were older than Islam (freswell 1927:137). ‘Thus vhe idea
of w disvinect place from which the gdhan could be given, may be

said o have received its genesis complevely Fortuitously vecause
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ot the arrangement of the temenos in Damascus.

Apparently the idea was swiftly teken up, and within a comparatively
shorv time it was much further developed, In 53/673 the Khalifa
Mu'awiya ordered Maslama, the Governor of Egypt, to enlarge the
mosque of 'Aur (Note 2), and to build high places for the adhin
(Maqrizl n.d.:246), Maslame vherefore built high places at each

of the four corners, undoubntedly intluenced by the four corner

tovers of the temenos at Damascus (Note 3).

‘The form which these —gawami', high pleces, took is of considerable
incerest, Unforvunavely Maqrizi is already quoting lbn Lghi'ya,

and 1is vherefore not very detailed about vhe actual form they
assumedj as Corbet suggests (1890:771-2), they were probably only
somevhing like sentry-hoxes perched on vhe root at each corner, but
there are certain other poinvs menvicned which indicate a vype of
minaret. Maqrizi states quite distinctly thav vhe ladders by

means of which vhe mm'adhdhins mounted, were in the street until
Khalid iba Sat'id transported them inside the mosque. Thisg implies
that they were in fact solid, at least up to the height of the walls,

since otherwise there would have been a meansg of ascent within the

towers themselves {Note 4).

This is certainly the form which the staircase minaret still takes,
8 form which Schacht (1938:1961(1):1961(ii)) has demonstrated to be
extremely widespread in the Islamic world, and which T recently
saw in the .Jabal Nafusa in Libya (Note 5), and whitchouse (1972:
155-8) has recently described in TIran, As revealed in the recent

excavations in Libya (Blake, Wutit, Whitehouse), it was a common
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form in early Fa{imid times (Note 6), and, as in the Great Mosque

at Somsse, Tunisia, attained considerable magnificence even before
that dete (Lezine 1966:93-115), 1In his analysis of the 'Amr mosque,
Schacht suggests (1938:12) thet they were simply bastions, built te
roof height, ac-esgsible by means of an outside staircase, and not
until much later were they replaced by towers carrying an internal
staircese, This form of minaret is thus the earliest form, and

8till continues in use.

The idea of having four minarets, one at ecach corner of the mosque,
can he demonstrated to have originated with the temenos of Damascus,
but only seems to have heen continued in Umayyad Syria (Note 7).
Al-Walid certainly built four when he reconstructed the mosque at
Medina (Creswell 1927:138;1969:149), apparently the first time this
mosque had been provided with minarets at all, and Creswell (1927:
138) refers to four, at least as early as 300/913, for the Haram
area at Jerusalem, Tlsewhere at this early period, there are no
traces of such a system, and it was not until much laeter, particularly
under the Ottomans wvho developed the idea of multiple minarets
enthusiastically, and also the Mamluks in Bgypt, that the idea took
root again (Note 8), The twin-minaret portals of Iran have a
completely different origin, emphasising the portal rather than

acting as multiple minarets,

The oldest remaining minaret in Islam is that of the Great Mosque
of Qayrawan. The mosque was originally founded by*Ugba ibn Nafi!
(Note 9), rebuilt by Hass@n ibn al-Nu'man in 84/703 on the original
lines, but proved too small, and was enlarged by Bishr ibn Safwan,
Governor of Qayrawin in the reign of the Umayyad Khalifa Hisham,

105-25/724-42-3, Bishr was Governor during the first three years
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of the reign, and therefore this limits the reconstruction of the
mosque to T24-T. At the time of this reconstruction and enlargement,
a minaret was built. This mosque, with the exception of the mihrab
and the minaret, was destroyed by Vezid ibn Hatim in 155/772, and
rebuilt in 157/773-4, This mosque in turn was destroyed and rebuilt
by the Aghlabid %iy&dat Allgh T in 221/836 (Nete 10), which latter
mosque, with the exception of certain additions, is basically that

of today (Mreswell 1927:138;1969:518-213Lezine 1966:11-T33Marcais
1927:15-32), It remains to determine the date of the existing
minaret whirh has aroused considerable speculation. All the
argumnents so far have been based on close examination of the existing
structure, but have not profited by the recent excavations at the

base of the minaret and also in other parts of the mosque (Note 11).

As described by al-Bakri (trad. de Slane 1913:53) there was a large
garden immediately to the morth ot the mosgue and Hish&m ordered
the purchase of this land and its inclusion within the mosque.
Al-Bakri further states that there was a cistern which served as
the foundation for the minaret, and this is the. reason why the
minaret is not axially sited, Lezine (1966:50,n.1) dismisses this
explanation in his detailed enalysis, and states that the cistern
can s8till be seen exterior to the mosque enclosure near the north-
west angle of the minaret. The recent ex-avations showed that

not only did the minaret extend for a further three metres below
the level of the present courtyard, but that it is sited exactly
on top of a cistern (Note 12). In so far as I was abkle to ascertain
from a comparatively cursory inspection, there was no brealk in

bond between the lower courses of the existing minaret and those

of the hitherto concealed base (Note 13).
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As a result of these excavations I awm convinced that the minaret is
that of Hishém, as described by al-Bakri, with the lower section
covered by the raising of the tloor level (Note 14). It remains

to determine the origin of the form of the Qayrawan minaret.

So far two main sources of possible origin for the western minaret
forms heve been suggested, the square Syrian church towers, and the
Pharos of Alexandria (Creswell 1927:138,252), The Syrian church
towers were of considerable influence in the design of the Syrian
minarets and subsequently to the Spanish ones (Note 15), but I would
disagree with Creswell in suggesting that they influenced the
construction of the Qayrawan minaret. Since both Creswell and
Lezine are in agreement in establishing that the lower itwo stages
are contemporaneous, at least a two-storeyed prototype is required.
Turther the walls are battered, and this appears a crucial point
since comstruction methoeds did not reguire this for stability.

Sui generis the Syrian towers are single~storeyed, square, upright
forms, end, as I will demonstrate, the minarets which derive from
them are also of the same shape. The towers with inelined sides
are the exception in Syria, and Creswell (1927:139) is only able to

cite one example, that of Sameh,

The second hypothesis, which links the Qayrawén minaret with the
Pharos (Thiersch 1909:124) has been successfully demonstrated to
be unsound by Creswell (1927:139), despite the long argument by
‘Thiersch, or indeed because of it, since Creswell rightly uses his

own arguments against him.

There remains a third possibility which Lezine (1966:48) mentions,
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and which seems to me to be much more reasonable. At Salakta south
of Mahdiya and only 90km, from Qayrawdn, the harbour was defended
by a fort which also contained a lighthouse, and Lezine has found a
representation of this work on a tile at Ostia. Although pre-Islamic,
this lighthouse was apparently still in order in the eleventh
century vhen al-Bakri wrote, since he mentions the harbour and fort
as 8till being in use, and the harbour certainly required the light-
house. This tower was in three stunges, the uppermost a domed
shape, vhile the lower two storeys had inclined sides, Although
much smaller than the Qayrawan example, the intrinsic form is the
same, Furthermore, as Lezine points out, most of Qayrawan would
have heen built of mud-brick at this time, and inclined walls are

almost symptomatic of this type of construction,

I would therefore suggest that Qayrawin is the first example of

an indigenous minarxet style, native to North Africa, rather than
the offshoot of the Syrian form. This style continued under the
Aghlebids, and there are two further important examples of it, the
minaret of the Great Mosque of Sfax (Note 16), and the Khalaf

tower of Sousse (Note 17). This Jatter however has a different
internal structure which foreshadows a later structural development.
Whereag that of the minaret of Sfax, like that of Qayrawdn has an
internal stairease built around a square central core, the internal
staircease of the YXhalaf tower is situated in the thickness of the
outer wall, and instvead of turning around a solid central core,
moves around u series of rooms which are entered from the staircase
landings. One of these rooms contains a small oratory, however

there is no indication that there was any mosque attached to this
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tower, and although the shape is important and it certainly falls
within the Qayrawén group, I would not include it in the category

minareh,

At this point it is convenient to discuss the question of the Ribat
towers of this area, although, as I have already indicated, they do
not necessarily fall within the category of minaret, The oldest
extant example is that of Monastir which was built in 180/796 (Note
18), vhile the next in date is that of the RibAt of Sousse, 206/821
(Note 19). Both of these consist of circular towers built onto

the solid square bases of the original corner towers or bastions,.

These towers were essentially look-out towers to warn of the arrival
of pirates or other raiders, and were able to signal the news of an
attempted landing to the other towers by means of beacons; thus that
of Sousse communicated with that of Hergla to the north and with that
of Monestir to the south. Turther on towards the south lay the
Ribat of Lemta, and later an additional one was inserted between
Sousse and Monastir, that of Skanes, but no traces remain of these
other Ribats, As far as can be ascertained these towers solely
pertormed the function of mendra, and as such should not be classed
as minarets (Note 20). The particular construction method adopted
howvever, that of placing a cireular tower onto a solid bage, is of
considerable inverest, and affected the subsequent design of minarets

in the region (Note 21).

The only surviving minaret to have a form which could be regarded
as being based on this idea is the minaret of the Great Mosque of

Sousse. This was built in 237/851 (Lezine Sousse: 35-41) and is
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& staircase minaret, a double staircase rising from the inverior
of the courtyard to the octagonul cupola for the adh@n. This is
sited on one of the cormer towers of the mosque, & solid, eircular
stone~built bastion, sited nearby the solid square bastion of the

Ribat.
——

An important application of this principle to minaret construetion
occurred at the beginning of the tenth century under the earliest
Fatimids. Quoting al-Bakri and al-Tijani both Creswell (1927:140)
and Thiersch (1909:138) refer to the minarets of Ajdabiyeh and
Tripoli, the former having an octagonal minaret, and the latter

a circular lower section and an octagonal upper part. Recent
excavabtions in Libya once again confirm the exactitude of al-Bakri's

description and allow this to be exactly described (Note 22),

In Ajd&biyah the minaret counsisted of a solid sguare stone base,
approximately 4m. high, which was situated in the single arcade
which ran on all four sides of the sahn, vhich base probably
extended to the ceiling height of the arcade, Above this rose
an octagonal tower which may have contained a spiral staircase,
whereas the top of the base was reached by an external staircase,
We thus have a combination steircase minaret surmounted by an
octagonal shaft minaret, similar to that of the Great Mosque of

Harput in Turkey (Note 23).

The mosque of Madina Sult@n on the Gulf of Sirte, like that of
Ajdabiyah probably founded by Abu al-Dasim ibn 'Ubayd Alléh during

the reign of his father the first Fatimid Khalife (Note 24), also
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had a similar minaret, an octagonal shaft on & solid square hase
(Note 25), but so far excavations Have thrown mo light on the
external staircase leading to the shaft, which may well have been
consbructed in mud-brick and consequently have disappeared. The
mosque of ZawIla in southern Libya, although probably slightly
later, apperently had the same ground plan as those of Ajd&biyah
end Madina Sultan, while the minaret appears to he a solid rect-
angular tower with a ramp as opposed to o staircase leading to it,
There are no indicutions for any form of superstructure for this

minaret.

The descripbtion by al-TijanI of the minaret of the Tripoli mosque
(Creswell 1927:140), now completely disappeared, would thus accord
perfectly with this general form, or may in fact have been a
combination, and was probably a precursor of the others. He
deseribed a cireular base and an octagonal upper section, Assuming
the existence of a round corner tower, as at Sousse, presumably
solid, this would have been surmounted by an octagonal shaft as

at Ajdabiyah and Madinae Sultan,

The origins of the circular or square solid stone base can thus be
demonstrated to lie within the region, hut the octagonal shaft is
perhaps of a different provenance, despite wvhe domed ocbagonal
pavillion which surmounts the staircase minaret of Sousse. The
Fatimids originated in Mesopotamis bhut spent some time in Egypt on
their way to Ifrigiya, and constantly directed their thoughts to
returning to BEgypt as conquerors, Since this form is specifically
Fatimid an Tgyptian prototype may be sought for it. I think that

it is at this point that the arguments of Thiersch for the use of
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the Fharos as a model have some validity, since he has perfectly
demonstrated that the second storey of the Pharos was octagonal
upon a square hase (1909:97). Unfortunately there is a very strong
argument against this theory in that the upper section of the Tharos
was destroyed in an earthquake in 180/796—7, and apparently only
the square section was left standing, upon which Ibn Talun built a
domes. Nonetheless descriptions of this incredible tower must have
heen available at the time when 'Ubayd Allah stayed there, and it

ig possible that these descriprvions wmay have influenced subsequent
designs, Whatever the source of the idea, these three minarets,
Tripoli, Ajdabiyah, and Madine Sultan are the first examples of the

octagonal Torm appearing in a minaret,

Before leaving the minarets of Ifriqiys it is necessary to mention
one other, that of al-AbbasIys, the ninth century minaret, now
disappeared, which stood in the Aghlabid palace—city outside Qayravan.
This ig described by al-BakriI as being of cylindrical form, ornamented
with columns in seven stages (Lezine 1966:47,n.9). This is a form
which is apparently unique, and probably represents the re-use of

a considerable quantity of antique colwmns with which the region
abounded, The description however is an exact one of the 'leaning
Tower of Pisa', the campanile of the cathedral of Pisa. Since

much of the Great Mosgue of Mahdiya found its weay to Pisa cathedral
after the destruction of Mahdiya by the Normans under Roger IT (Note
26), this comparison may not be as far-fetched as it sounds, and the
Pisa tower may well have been built with actual coluuwns taken from

the al-Abhasive minaret and re-—used to re-creave the exact form,

The square Syrian tower form has been discussed at length by Creswell
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(1927:138-9; 1969:59-61 & 520-21), and there seems to be no reasonable
doubt but that the sguare minarets of Svrie had their origin in the
church towers of that area. What I have suggested above is vhat
thege towers did not affect the development in central North Africas
thev were however directly imported as a style into Umayyad Spein
(c.f. Note 15 supra). Most of the minarets or towers which have
survived from this early period in Spain, or of which we have literary
records, are square in form, eg. the minurets of Cordova, Madinat
al-Zahrd, and the towers of Tolede (Creswell 1927:139; Gomez-Moreno
1951:51,55, figs 64,773 Maldonaldo 1964:20-2). VWhat is most
interesting is to examine the penesration of this idea into North
Afyice, which comes, not directly from Syria as Creswell would

sugeest, but from Spain with the Umnayyad influence.

Already in the early ninth century refugees from hoth Cordova and
Qayrawan had settled in the new city of Fez (Note 27), thus bringing
togevher both traditions. The Umayyad influence was strengthened
considerably when in 364/974 the Umayyads sent an aramy to conguer

the last remmants of the Idrisid kingdom, end then acted as protectors
of the Yenatva Berbers against the expending Zirid/Semh@je confederation
based on Ifrigiya (Note 28). Under Dologguin these latter hed

swept across most of what is now Morocco, but had been pushed back
and eventually contented themselves with the eastern half of the
Maghrib, the rest remaining to the Zenata. In the early eleventh
century one group of the Sanhaja founded theAQal'a ot the Bani

Hammad (Note 29), and it is the minauret ot this city which combined
essential elements from both sides and led on to the next development

(Julien 1970:37-76; Idris 1962:3-127; Golvin 1957:99-101).




44,

Outwardly the minaret of the Qal'a is a square Syrian tower form,
as “reswell has pointed out (1927:139), which form must have come
as a result of Umayyad influence, whereas internally it is built
exactly as the Khalaf tower of Sousse, having the staircase within
the thickness of the walls around a series of rooms (Golvin 1965:
fig. 7). The decoration also employs a devicﬁwhich has a North
African origin, that of a series of interlocking arches (Note 30),
It was the minaret of the Qal'a which formed the prototype for the
great series of western minarets of the Almohads, whose first
gignificant conquest after they had established themselves in
Morocco was the subjugation of the remmants of the Hammadid kingdom

(Note 31).

Before discussing the minarets of Egypt mention should bhe made of

the three helicoidal minarets, the two of S&marrd and that of Ibn

o pe]
or

ilun in Ceire, vhich form a completely seperate group, and whose
origins have been discussed at length by Mreswell (1968:279-30).

His conzention that they derive from the Babylonisn ziklurat, in
particular that of Khorsabad, and that of the temple of Bel in
Babylon which, ac ording to Benjamin of Tudela, survived into the
second half of the twelfth century, is extremely convincing (Note
32), The Ibn Tilin minaret was originally much closer in plan

to those of Samarrd, the present compound minaret being a much later

addition (Creswell 1968:314-8)(Note 33).

Creswell (1927:252-8) has again discussed at length the minaret
development in lgypt and has I think successfully demonstrated the
various origins, while convincingly demolisghing Thiersch's theory

of the overriding importance of the Pharos. Naturally a tower
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124m, high, which had stooed intact until the eighth century, which
had been vregarded as omne of the wonders of the world since itis
completion, and which was well-~known throughout the Arabic speaking
world even after its destruction, should have exercised an influence
on the evolution of the minaret in Tgypt at least, but this was-

apparently much less than Thiersch thought.

The earliest extant minaret in Cairo is that of Ibn TdlEn's mosque,
263—5/876—9, whose helicoidal shape has already been discussed.

The next are the two of the al-Hakim mosque, 380-403/990-1013,  These
sbut the corners of the mosque facade, which in plan reczlls the facade
of the Great Mosque of Mahdiya. This similarity is emphasised by
the existence of a monumental portal in both cases, that of MahdiIya
being the first example of such a portal for a mosque (Note 34).

The northern of the two al-Hakim minarets, now largely enclosed
within a buttress of the great wall, consists of u c¢ylindrical shafti
on a nearly cubical base, while the other is a tall square shaft
surmounted by a series of receding octugonal courses. I would
suggest that these repregent a mixture of styles from Syria and North
Africa, with perhaps a touch of original Cairene genius added for

good measure, Creswell(1927:257) offers mo convincing ancestry,

but the plan is cervainly Norzh African as is the idea of a shaft

on a square base, as would be expected of the Fatimids: the receding
octagons on a Syrian square shaft perhaps suggest some pyramidal

inspiration,

The minaret of the mosgue of al-Juyushi Creswell describes as a tull
square shaft with a domed lantern, precisely the Syrian church tower

end Svrian minaret type (1927:257). Unforitunately for this comparison

| P
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the minaret rises in stages, and I would suggest that at first sight
it would seem to have greater affinities with the form of Qayrawan,
The sides are certainly not inclined, but I feel that this could he
regarded as a last continuation of the North African style shading
into a native Cairene style, The al-Juylishi is dated 478/1085,

and by 552/1157, with the minaret attached to the mausoleum of AbT
al-Ghadanfar, the Cairenme style had taken over, leading on to the
minaret of the Madrasa of Sult8n Salih, 641/1242-3, and thence to

the full flowering of this style, with which I do not propose to deal,

Apart from the S&Emarra minarets Mesopotamia does mnot furnish any
exumples of importance hefore the twelfth century, the earliest of
which, that of the Great Mosque of Mosul, 543/1148, certainly shows
Iranian influence with regard to the brick patterns, as do the other
laver Mesopotamian minarets, and as suech do not fall within this

particular section of the thesis,

Thus by the end of the tenth century a number of minaret forms had
already appeared in Mesopotamia and the Western Tslumic world.

These ranged from the simple square Syrian tower form, which had

an influence directly on Egyptian and Spanish developments,and
indirectly on western North Africaj the North African group which,
married to the Umayyed towers, spread westwards, and, afuwer eluboration
under the early F&timids, moved eastwards to join the Syrian style

in Egypts and finally the helicoidal form, of which there were to

be only three examples,

The minarevs of the eastern Islamic world developed independently

of these, with traditions of their own tuken from other regions, but
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were no less rich in the varieuvy of the forms produced and equally
varied in the sumptuousness of their decoration, Since the Islemic
world is essentially unitied within these apparently diverse aspects,
many of these designs and pavterns were spread throughout this world
and trangleted into a variety of different media. I now propose to
exemine this eastern development in detail, and to descrine and
illustrate a number of these pavterns which apparently first wppeared
in the Iranian world hefore being taken itmo ouvher parts of the lslamic

world bhoth east and west of Iran,
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Chapter IX, Notes.

1, The usual practise today is to have a loudspeaker at the top
of the minaret and the mu'adhdhin remains below with a microphone.
In mosques which cannot afford this modern refinement I have seen

the adhBn being given from the roof oif the mosque.

2, 'Amr b, al-'As al-Sahmi was the conqueror of Egypt, and y after
a brief period of enforced retirement under the Khalife ‘Uthmén,
Govevnor of Egypt until his death in 42/663 when he was over 90
(Wensineck, T.I.). Although several times rebuilt the mosque is
5111l known as the mosque of 'Amr, and was one of the few buildings

saved at the time of the destruction of Fustat.

4, According to Maqrizi's account the four towers were used for
the adh@n at the dawvn call to prayer at which time the noise was
like thunders thereafter the four mu'adhdhins took it in turns +to

call the adhan.

3. Since the Khalifa whe gave this order was at that time resident
in Damascus which was his capital, it is extremely likely that he

would have had this in mind.

Se There are two staircase minarets in Nalﬁt in the .Tabal Nafﬁéa,
having s simple ouside staircase built of mud-brick, the actual
place from which tﬁe adhdn was given being a tripod-shaped cupola,
approximately two metres high, each leq of the tripod heing Fformed

of haked brick with a mud-plaster covering.
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6. These forms will be discussed in detail later in this chapter.

7. Presumably this may have had something to do with the complications

involved with four mu'adhdhins as mentioned in Note 4 surra. After
the initial Umayyad movement connected with the Great Mosque of
Damascus, four minarets would also tend to be associated with the
Umayyad Khalifate and not therefore a tradition to be followed by

the'Abbasgsids.

8. Four minaretsare quite commonly found in Ottoman mosques although
since the Ottoman world wes mediaevel in its obedience to order

and precedence, in architecture as in everything else, only a

royal mosque might have more than one minaret (Goodwin 1971:10).

The number of mosques having four or more minarets is therefore an

indication of the number of royel foundations,

9., 'Ugha b, Nafitbh. 'Abd Qais al-Qurashi al-Fihri was a mnephew of
"Amr b. al-'As vho, shortly before his death in 42/663 gave him the
coumend in Ifriqivya. After several campaigns which led as far as

the Straits of Gibraltar but not across, he was killed in battle

with the Berhers in 63/683. His foundation of Qayrawan was important
but his main advence was without real foundution since it was not
tollowed by occupation (Levi Provencal E.I.). There are many

legends conecerned with his foundation of (ayrawan und the establish-

ment of the mihrab of the Great Mosque,

10. VWhen %4iyadat Al18h destroyed the previous mosque he did not

wish that his new foundation should have any traces of the previous




nosques. However it was pointed out to him that the mihrab had

been constructed bhy'Ugbe ibn NEfi' and that all his predecessors
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had respected that part of the building. iventually, since 2iyAdat

All8h persisted in his resolution, the mihrfb was enclosed within
e N e
two walls,. Since the recent excavetions it would seem that he

wlso left the minaret, although slightly altering it.

11, I was fortunate to have the chunce of visiting the mosque

in the summer of 1968 at the time vhen extensive restorations of
the entire sbtructure were being carried out under che direction

of vhe Itulian architect Dr Paulo Donati, and was shown around the

site by Dr Donati.

12, This is exactly the same in design as those of the nearby
standing cisterns av Ragqqada, that is to say rectangular with
circular corner buttresses and semi-circular buttresses in the
centre of each wall. TUnfortunavely only the southern face of
the base of the minaret and the cistern underneath had been
uncovered at the time of my visit, and I was unable to examine
these voo closely or vo phovograph them because of difficulties

with the Tunisien Archaeologist who was in cherge of this work,

13, Itv is to be regretted that an extension to these excavabions
was not made along the eastern and western faces of the base
within the mosgque enclosure, since this would huve helped to clear
up a further discrepancy petween vhe al-Bakri description and the
existing strucvure, Al-Baicrl mentions two doors to the minaret,
one on the eastern and one on the western face. There is only

one entrance at present, that on the southern face, and it is the




style of this entrance which has been one of the reasons for the
attribution of the minaret to the Ziyadat Allah reconstructiomn.
Thig could however easily be accounted for by the raising of the
floor at the time of the reconstruction. The consequent loss of
the twe side entrances, and their replacement by a single one
would fit the reconstruction, and the new entrance would naturally

be in the style of the period.

14. These recent excavetions also helped to clear up certain
other problems about this mosque, notably that of the lost mihrab
of 'Ugba. At the time of the Ziyadat Allah reconstruction the
entire floor level of lthe mosque was raised, and therefore instead
of trying to see the original mihrab behind the present one, it
must be sought below the present floor level. Ag a fuarther clue
to the exact whereabouts of the mihrdb another cistern was found
within the precincts of the present sanctuary area, but presumably
within the area of the earliest courtyard. This lay suvmevwhat to
the west of the central mave indiceting that the original mosqgue
was probably not as wide as the present one, and that therefore
the original Eﬂkﬁéﬁ should bhe sought not merely below but slightly

to the west of the present mihrah,

Unfortunately I was not present when the cenwre part of the gibla
wall was excavated and therefore did not see the mihrab site, and
on subsequent visits to Qayrawan I have not heen able to discover
enything about the excavations at all, nor has anything been

published so far.

15. 'Abd al-Rahman I, called al-Dakhil, the 'Immigrant', was the




son of Mu'dwiyae b, Hishém and was born in 113/731. He managed to
escape the 'Abbasid persecution of the Umayyads, and after various
adventures in Vorth Africa, moved on to Spain, and by 138/756 he had
been proclaimed amir of al-Andalus where he ruled for a further 33
years. This acted as a focal point Ffor the political allies and
supporvers of the Umayyads who were soon fleeing in great numbers

to Spain, As a result of this large immigration of people from
Syria there was & direct Syrian influence on art and architecture
vhich was that much stronger being that wuch more direct (Levi

Provencal E.I,).

16. The minaret of the Great Mosque of Sfax was originally built
in 235/849 a few years after the rebuilding of the Qayravin mogque
(Lezine 1966:117-22). The essential form of this minaret is very
similar to that of Qayrawan, although the present decoration is the
result of extensive restructuring in 378/988 and 478/1085 under the

Zirids.

17. The ¥halaf tower was built in 245/859 at the same time as the
romparts of Sousse, and replaced the tower of the Riba®t as the

chief vantage point of the city (Lezine Sousse n.d.:41-3).

18, The RibE} of Monastir was built by Harthama ibn 'Ayan in 180/
796, The tower is a cylindrical wateh tower on a solid sguare base
which formed the corner tower of the original Riba}, now enclosed
within the much larger fortress built -at u later date (Lezine 1966:

122-6),

19. The Pibaty of Sousse was built prior to thauv of Monasuvir, but




53.

was only adorned with a watch-tower in vhe reign of #iyadat Allah I
in 206/821. This is attested by an inseription on a marble plague

set in vhe wall of the tower (Lezine Sousse:21-32),

20. There are however mosques in both RibBRy8, as would be expected
from the character of the building, and it is possiple that the
towers could also have served the function of mi'dhuna as well,

There main function however was undenianly that of manira.

21, As far ag can ne ascertained the local lighthouse tradition
probably derived from the existence of a number of Byzsntine light—
houses which continued to exist in the area, similar to that built

at the harbour of Leptis Magna. There is however no indicavion

vhat any of these had solid bases, and the origin for this is
probably vo be sought in the form of the staircase minaret already
discussed, with some form of tower or cupola placed on a strengthened

hastion.

09 The resulbs of these excavations have been writien to be

published in Libya Antiqua (Blake, Hutt and Whitehouse), but at

the time of writing this thesis the article has not yet appeared
although it was written in 1971. In addition to the excavation
results, the study of old photographs has revealed the shape here
described. The existence of the octagonal upper section has heen
confirmed by the discovery of a section of inscription, angled to

form part of an octagon.

23, The minaret of the Mosgue of Harput in Turkey was built in

562/1166, and is therefore considerably later than all the examples
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cited so far, however it is a unique example of this type which
still existas. The lower section is stome, a solid square hase,
with an ouwside staircase, above which rises the square brick shaft
with an internal staircase. This becomes a c¢vlindrical shaft by
the use of squinches, the only example I know of a minaret with
this internal structure. vxternally this is represented by an
octagonal zone, I know of no other minaret anywhere which has

this ineredible structure.

24. After the congquest of IfrIgiya in 297/909 'Ubaid Allsah

began preparations for the conguest of Lgypt and was able to send
the first expedition in 301/913—4 under the command of his young
son Abu al-Q&sim, and & second in 308/920, Both of these were
initially successful but were eventually forced to retreat because
of an over-—extended line of communiecations, hence the need to
establish hases for the army nearer to Egypt. Al-Bakri states
that both Tripoli and Ajda@biyah were founded by Abu al-Q&sim,
although excavations have revealed an earlier occupsation level in
the latter. Certainly they were strengthened by Abn al-Q&sim, who
presumably also did something for Madime Sultadn since this was an

impor-ant half-wey stopping place on the Gulf of Sirte,

25, As in the case of Ajdabiyah, this form for the shaft of the
minaret has been sug-ested by a similar piece of imscription,

shaped to fit an octagonal section,

26, The Normans of Sicily under Roger II finally conguered Mahdiya
in 1148 after which it was the centre of the Sicilian African empire
vatil its collapse under William I in 3150 when it was retaken by

the Almohads,
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27, The first foundation of Fez was by Idris I, the 'Alid who had
fled from the 'AbbAgids to the west and there founded =a Berber
kingdom. He was murdered by emissaries of Hartin al-Rashid in 791-2,
but succeeded by his posthumous son Idris IY who in 809 refounded

the city on the opposite bank of the river, There were thus two
cities of Fez, and these received an influx of new inhabitants in
818 and 825 when several hundred families from Cordova and Qayraw&h
who had been forced into exile by the political vicissitudes of the
time, settled there and brought their advanced techniques to the

newly founded city (Julien 1970:38-41).

28. The Zirid family of the Sanh@ja berber confederation had heen
appointed Governors of Ifriqiya by the departing Fatimids, and
accordingly ruled central North Africa in the name of the Fatimid
Khalifas of Cairo. The Zenata Berbers were the more westerly
confederation of tribes ruling in Morocco. They received support
from the Umayyads in Spain, and after 'Abd al-Rahman III proclaimed
himself Khalife in 929, his name was recited in the khutba in the

¥

whole western Maghrib (Tulien 1970:64-70),

29. The Qal'a of the Bani Hammfd was founded in 1008-9 by Hammad,
uncle of the ruling Zirid amir BEdis as a semi-independent: Sanhdja
state,. Tt swiftly became a centre of learning and art, looking to
Cairo and Baghdad for inspiration, but often retaining a provincial
look. The city was finally abandoned to the Bani Hilal in 1090,
the Hammadids retreating to another capital Bougie on the coast

almost due north of the Qal'a,

30. This idea first appeared in the palace of %iri at Achir




(Golvin 1966:fig. 5), whence it spread to the rest of North Africa
and also to Spain and Sicily: Cordova 9653 Cristo de la Luz, Toledo,
9993 the Qal'a, early eleventh century; and Norman Palermo in the

twelfth century.

31. 1t wos this synthesis of Umayyad and North African forus
therefore which produced the Giralda tower in Seville, the Iutubiye
of Warralkesh, and the Hasan tower of Rabﬁp, from which all suhsequent

Maghribi minarets trace their descent.

32, Thiersch has suggested certain Chinese towers as possible
alternatives, but the towers he cites are those of the eleventh
to thirteenth centuries, and although the Chinese influence was
importent in Central Asia, as will be shown in the Chupter on the
Origins of the Iranien form of the Minaret, I do not think that

this influence would have been of importance at this date,

33. One aspect of the Samarra minarets which may have had an
influence on the subseruvent development of the Iranian minarets

is vhe fact that they are free-standing, but this may be more of a

coincidence than an influence, and wounld only have served to re—~inforce

the "entral Asian tendency whicn will be discussed later,

34, As a res 1t of recent investigations in Libye, I would suggesvu
that one of the two corner vowers ot Mahdiye served as o minaret,
wivh an exvernal staircase concealed within vhe arcade, I suggesved
this idea vo Lezine, who has clearly demonscraved thut the lower
section of each tvower was used a3 & cisvern (Lezine 1965:95~7), and
although he said that he had Tound no trace of any staircase during

his excavations, he did not discount the pessibility, and suggested
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thet this might be a fruitful field for investigation into the
various literary sources. Certainly the similarity with Madina
Sultén must be emphasised. All this group of mosques fall within
the same period and certainly influenced mosque structure in Cairo

after the Fatimids finally conquered Egypt in 358/969.
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Chapter ITT. Barly Minarets in Iran,

When one considers the richness and diversity of the subsequent
monuments in Iran, and the considerable role which Iranian design
and inspiration plaved in the development of Islamic art and
architecture, the paucity of the remains from the first three
centuries of the Hijra is all the more surprising. This situation
will undoubtedly be somewhat rectified by current and contemplated
archaeological cempaigns, but at present there are a number of
significent gaps, not least in our knowledge of the early Iranian
minaret. Aslanaps (1971:49) has suggested that many of the

~ Khurasanian minarets, particularly those of the Saméinids, were
constructed of wood, which would account for their disappearance,
and others constructed in mud-briek may have vanished (Note 1),
but given the amply demonstrated Iranian genius for construction
in stone and fired brick under the Sasanians more remains from

this period might have been expected.

When one considers the actual state of the Sasanian monuments

however, the almost total absence of tower constructions is most
striking. Neither the Z¢ndan-i Sulaimi@n at Pasargadae nor the
Ka'bah-i Zardusht at Nagsh-i Rustam can be ‘lescribed as towers,

and although a number of the Chahar Tags are of considerable

height they would not he described as towers either{ In Iran

there is therefore only one major structure which can be so described,
the so—called Minar of Giir in the centre of the ruins of Firfizdhad.
Herzfeld's reconstruction of this, guoted in Pope (1964-5:567), is

of & rectangular tower containing a veulied inner remp winding

around a central core, The ruins of this tower stand 25m, high,
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and some 10m. square, and was made of rough-hewn stones joined with
mortar. Two main theories for the use of this tower have been
suggested, the first is that because it was beside the remains of

the temple it was conneectdd in some way with the Zoroastrian cult:

that it was either a gigantic fire altar for certain specific
occasions, or that it was a high place connected with the invocation
of the stars (Note 2). The other suggestion is that it was a symbolic
fortificavion, a visual expression of the king's power and authority

(Pope 1964-5:567; Matheson 1972:252).,

Because this tower is so unusual a feature in Sasanian times it is
important to attempt to discover the origins of this idea.
nfortunately, although all authorities are agreed on dating it

to Sasanian times, it is not possible at the present state of
archaeological research to be more precise than this, If the

tower dates from the foundation of the city by ArdashIr, the first

Sasanian king, then sgme Parthian original should be sought; again
the present state of research does not permit a definite answer to
be made, but in so far as I have been able to examine the works so
far published, I have been unable to trace any Parthian towers
(Note 3).,  TIf the tower dates from later in the Sasanian period
vhen the empire reached into Central Asia, then it would be possible
to draw inspiration from the tradition of tower building in that
area (discussed in Chapter V, the Origins of the Iranian Minaret
Form). The Syrian church towers, already mentioned in "hapter II,
do not appear bhefore the Fifth or sixth centuries, and it would
gseam that the towver of Gir must date prior to this. vhatever the
origin, and it would seem that in the present state of knowledge

this must remain an unsolved question for the time being, it
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appears that the tower of (ir was a most unusual feature, and this
very unigqueness tends to underiine the fact that in early Iranian
times under the Sasanians, Parthians, and Achaemenians there was no

vradivion of tower building.

It now remains to examine the number of minarets remaining or
recorded for the early Islamic period prior to the eleventh century.
In the list of monuments which Herzfeld has compiled from literary
sonrces (1921:163-71) are a number of minarets, The first of the
sources refers to two minarets built in Zaranj by Ya'qub ibn al-Layth
(Note 4) between 254/868 and 265/878. Interestingly enough both

of these are referred to as manara. Presunably these were built
of mud-brick, although insufficient work at the site has ever heen
undertaken to enable any remains to he identified. The whole
eastern region of Iran would repay detailed archaeological research
(Note 5). The next reference is to Sirjan. Between the years
338/949 and 372/982 there are references to the palace of Bab Hakim
and also to the mosque of 'Adud al-Dawla, which latter apparently
had a high minaret referred to by both Mugaddasi and Yagut (Note 6).
The next minaret is ome of the Isfnhan ones vhich is identified by
smith (1936:314) with that of the Mas id-i T&mi' of Jurjir, which
he would date between 366/976 and 375/985. The mosque and minaret
were apparently both built of sun-dried brick, and the minaret was
famous among architects the world over for its height, beauty and
decoration. According to Smith it towered 100 gaz, or 70 ells,
but there is no other description of it to enable its type to he

determined (Note T),

An earlier minaret was apparently thet of the Ta&rik Kha@na wt Damghin
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where traces of the remains oi the base of o square minarev remwined
visible untvil recently alongside vhe laver eleventh century minaret
(Note 8). ‘'his was about 6.5m. square(Schroeder 1964-5:934) and
was probably built of mud~brick, Schroeder also suggests (1964-5:
1026) that the Masjid-i Tdmi' at Shushtar has the remains of an
'Abb&sid minaret, He is apparently referring to the truncated
stone shaft which flanks the main entrance on the opposit side to
the early fifteenth century minaret (Note 9). The mosque was
fornded in the reign of the Khalifa al-Mu'tazz Bi-11ah in 252/866,
and it is possible thet the minaret may date from this period,
although the mosque was not finished until the reign of the XKhalifa
al-Mustarshid, 512/1118 - 530/1135. Whatever the date of this
minaret, we hauve here a multi-storeyed stone minaret which is certainly
in the western Islamic tradition rather than the eastern, Iranian

type, as one would expect in an area ruled from Baghdad.

Unfortunately, as I have already mentioned, very little has so far
been done in the way of serious archaeological researeh into the
various Islamiec sites in Iran, Islamic archaeology being often
regarded as o minor stage in the excavation of an earlier site.

An example of this is the excavations at Susa where, although a rough
plan of the mosque was made, no further worlk has heen done on the
extremely rich and importent material from this site, A recent
excavation of a small area of the site by Dr Ayalon has been
instrumental in determining a pottery seguence for this early

Islamic period, but the entire mosque area had already been destroyed
in the previous excavations, so that further investigations are

now impossible,
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The earliest minaret remeins so far found.in Iran are those of the
Great Mosque of Siraf.  This has been dated by Whitehouse (1971:4)
to the early hinth century., The minaret was essentially a solid
square tower situated ulongside the noréﬁeastern entrance to the
mosque, having a square bege 3,.80m. square, with the remains of an
external staircase leading to it, of which five steps remained.

The staircase was situated within the mosque, rising directly from
the arcade, and like the base and wall to which it was bonded, wos
built of stone rubble and mortar, No traces were found of any
shaft remains such as those of Ajdabiyah, nor do any of the sources
examined by Le Strange or Herzfeld apparently speak of any lofty
minaret adjoining the mosque, a fairly normal occurrence should
such a minaret have existed. This would therefore tend to suggest
that the minaret merely rose to the height of the external walls,
from which the Egggg'would have heen given, although the possibility

of an additional shaft must not be ruled out.

There is nothing in the rewains of this minaret to indicate that
~ it was used for anything other than the adh@n, although the positien
of the Great Mosque in the centre of the towm on the sea-shore

might seem to indicate the possibility of its use as a manira

(Note 10).

There are two further minarets which should be mentioned at this
point, I have not seen either of these, although both have bheen
published, and I must therefore rely on the evidence gathered by
others. The first of these is a conico-cylindric minaret on a
high square base with an external staircase leading to the door at

the bascof the shaft, The shaft has an overharging crown which




63.

presumably tormed a parapet for the mu'edhdhin (Afshar 1348:P1.500,
pp.122-3).  The whole complex, mosque and minaret, is built of mud-
brick, and is situated in the small village of 'Izdbad near Yazd,
Afshar makes no atbempt to give a date for this minaret, but it is

very similar to that of Fahraj, which ig also near Yazd.

The first mention of this monument is also by Afshar (1348:215), but
the first complete description of the mosque and minaret of Fahraj

is by Pirnia (1349:2-13). A more detatled plam has also been
published by Galdieri (IQT&gfig. 2¢), but according to Dr. whitehouse
who has wvisited the site, there is one major discrepancey in both
plans so far published in that they both show the minaret as heing
actually bonded into the contiguous wall, whereas Dr. whitehouse
informs me that the minaret is free-stunding. According to Whitehouse,
the door leading to the minaret is undoubtedly contemporary with the
rest of the wosgue (Note 11), but the minaret is free—stunding, and

is not bonded inte the wall in any way. Whitehouse also states that
the staircase of the minaret revolves upon itself, as do those of
Simnén and 'Ala (catalogue 5 and 16), that is without a central colunn,
the steps being corhelled out from the wall, overlapping each other

at the centre. Both published plans show a central column.

Afshar makes no mention of a date, but on the general resemblance

of the atucco to that of the mosque of Ibn TulGn in Cairo, and the
ovoid, Sasano-type arches, Pirnia would suggest a date in the ninth
century for the mosque, with which Galdieri agrees, plucing it between
the eighth and tenth. Pirnia however would suggest that the minaret

is somewhat later, between the tenth and eleventh centuries.

Accepting the fact that the minaret is free-standing, and this fact
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must be corroborated by Pirnia's suggestion that the minaret is of

a later date, and taking into account the internal staircase arrangements,

I would tend to suggest a date towards the end of the tenth century,
possibly the beginning of the elventh, Given its general similarity
I would associate the minaret of 'Izabad with that of Fahraj, and
linlc them bhoth with that of Nayin,q.v., placing all three of them

pre-Saljug (Note 12),

0f the minarets discussed so far, two had square bases, those of

the Tarik Khana and the Great Mosgue of Siraf, while that of Shushtar
had a rectengular base with octagonsl and cjlindricml upper stories,
For those mentioned by Herzfeld we have no idea as to whatv shape they
had, not even the bases, while the two mud-brick minarets of 'Izabad
and Fahraj are as yet impossinle to date exactly and, aluvhough of
considernble interest, do not really form part of the general pattern
of lramian minaretvs. Schroeder (1964-5:1026) concludes that the
early Iranian minarets were square, at least in their lower stories,
an opinion with which Diez appurently concurs (1964-5:925~9), and
with which I find it difficult wo disagree. The one fuct which
however is most striking is the paucity of the evidence, the very

few remaining minarets from the rirst 300 veurs of the Hijra.

In my opinion the oldest svending minaret in Irun 1s thet of the
masjid-i Jami' at Nayin (Catalogue 1), vhich would appear to date
from the latter half of the temth century, although I will enzer a
caveat at vhis point and say the oldest svanding baked-brick minaret,
since the mud=brick minarets may be discovered to be ewrlier, The
Nayin minaret also falls within the above cited category, that is

having & square base, which in this case 18 topped by a tapering
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octagonal shaft, which in turn terminates in a cylindrical shaft which

suppovbs the balcony (Note 13).

Thus the Iranian minarets until the end of the tenth century, whilst
not necesserily being of the Syrian square tower wvariety, so nothing
to suggrst the later cylindrical or conico-cylindrical type which

was to hecome almost sbandard for the Iranian minarets. This is a
further reason why I tend to be doubtful of the early date attributed
to the Magjid—i Jami' of Nayriz. T have included it in the catalogue
a8 a tenth century minaret because of Schroeder's definite dating
(1964-5:939), but there is something about the lower section (catalogue
2) which particularly disturbs me for this early date. Should it
belong to the tenth century it would also be the first cylindrical
baked brick minaret in Iran to survive, and Nayriz secems a somevhat
unlikely place for such an important evolution to have taken place

(Vote 14).

Diez {1964-5:928) has succinctly sumearised the essential difference
between ecastern and western minarets by referring to the design in
terms of interior space. The western minaret is built as o tower
having interior space which was designed ‘o be used, and the fahriec
has windows to enable this spoce to be used, hence Creswell's
suggestion that this space could have been used as a 'hermitage!,
sawvma'a. I have already discussed this partiecular use of the word
gavma'a in an earlier chapter, but even the posgsibility of this use
is basically inconceivable for the Iranian type of minaret, although
I would not altogether concur with Diez' second remark that the
eastern minaret is purely and simply a wmonument, However, such

interior space as there is has a purely Tunctional characterjy it is

a proctical way of ascent.
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This particular form of minaret would appear to have an eastern
origin, immediately deriving from Central Asie, vhich I will discuss
in Chapter V. The first appearance of this form, ava have suggested
earlier must therefore be linked with the advent of the Central Asian
Turks as rulers, that is with the Ghaznevids, and the first example

from this period is the minaret of Sangbast (Note 15).

The minaret of Sangbast (catalogue 3) is associated with Arslan
Jadhib, Vali of T@s under Mahmtd of Ghaznfz who died in 419/1028
(Schroeder 1964-5:986-8) (Note 16). I feel that it is significant
that this minaret, and the next five in my catalogue list, should
all be of the simple cylindrical typej the sixth, Dam@vand, only
deviates in having a square hase, after which the mext four are also
cylindrical, although that of Zarand has flanges in addition . (Note

1‘7) .

Thus prior to the eleventh century, the few minarets which can be
traced in Iran formed a somewhat heterogenous collection, owing

their origins as much to the earlier development of the minaret in
western Islem as to any possible local factor. The only complete
example in baked brick which definitely comes from this period,

that of Nayin, does however, already hegin to show the native

Iranian genius for briclaworgk, the origins of which will be discussed
in Chapter VII dealing with Decoration, although this is in a very
primitive form compared to the richness and elaboration which was

about to appear.,

Ab the beginning of the eleventh century, under the influence of the
Central Asian Turks, not merely do these new forms appear in the

northeast and spread throughout the country, but within this shert
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period of only two-hundred years a considerable number of these
minarets appear of which some forty remain to us nowadays. This
has to be contrasted with the situation which had preceded it, not
only in the early Islamic period, but also in the pre-Islamic times
when Iran was a country which did not have a tower tradition, The
reasons for this spread, and the traditions behind it will be
discussed in Chapter VI dealing with the Spread of the Iranian form

of the minaret.
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Chapter TII, Notes,

1. In addition to the minarets mentioned later in this chapter
as of mud-brick there is a minaret in Vazd, known as the Manar—i
G&l, the minaret of mud, It is a semi-ruined structure which has
no other structures around it, and of uncertain age, but may
represent a rare surviver from a pre-tenth or eleventh century
period. It has no noticeable features which would make it of
interest to the development of the minaret as a structure. The
mud~hrick towers of Zarand, which do continue the tradition of
Iranian brickwork and are ornamented with a number of designs,
date mainly from the eighteenth and nineteenth centuries according

to my loeal infowvmants.

2. The showing of the sacred fire in such a public manner would
not be in accordance with common “oroastrian practise nowadays, bub
may have occurred when it could be assumed that the entire city

was composed of co-religionists.

3. I have checked in Pope's Survey, 1964-5; Godards 'Art of Iran's
and BErdmann's 'Die Xunst Irans Zur %eit der Sasaniden', Berlin 1943,
In addition I have spoken to Mr. Pavid Stronach and also Br. Georgina
Herrman, neither of whom were able to give any further information

on towers during this period.

4, See Note 2 in the Introduction supra.

5. I have visited the area on a number of occasions, and have been

able to identify the rewains of the Mil-i Wasimabad (Catalogue 43),
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but very little work has so tar been done on any of the Islamic
remains there, although this would link in extremely well with the

worlk currently being done by Dr. XKlaus Tischer in Afghan Sistan.

6. At the time of the 1970 excavations ar Sirjan (Williamson 1971:
177) we investigated one of the largest structures visible, which
had & considerable asmount of very rich stucco. Unfortunately the
entire mound had heen badly pillaged shortly before our excavation,
but one corner of the structure had a wmuch larger mound than the
remainder, which would have been consistvent with the collapse of a
tover. We did not have a sufficiently long season to investigate
this building thoroughly, and it would have required a complete
excavavion éo draw any conelusions about the form of the minaret,

if such it be, All T can say at this point is that it was of

baked brick,

Te I understand from a private communication from Dr. Whitehouse
that recent excavation by the ltaulians has revealed the exisvence
of w mosque near the Shahristan bridge which is apparently larger
than the Isfahan Masjid-i Jami', This mosque may well furnish
details of earlier minaret construction, but we must awaiv the

puvnlicution of the results,

8. I have not been able to detect these traces on recent visits
to the site, and must therefore assume that they have been removed

during renovations.

9. The lowest visible section of this tower is a great rectangular

base which protrudes from the mosque facade, This lowest section
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is 3 4%m, wide and juts 2.90m. from the facade on the side of the
door and 1.05m. on the other side. The rectangular base ig 1.64m.
high, above which is an octagonal section l.27m. high, from vhich

the remains of the cylindrical shatt rise in two stages for a further
Be 5T The whole is crowned by & smull octagonal kioslk in briclk
and faience wvhich is obviously of much later date, and probably is
contemporary with the construction of the early Tifteenth century

minaret and the portal itself,

10. There is, however, an interesting site on a spit of land to

the north of the town which Whitehouse (1972:76-8,tig.9) has suggested
ag a possihle Tustoms warehouse. This does contain the foundations
tor something which might conceivably be either an elevated chamber,
perhars used as a mosque as in the great Anatolian Caravenserais,

or possibly serving as the base for some sort of beacon, If tbhis

were bo have been the case it would have been an interesting seperation

of function between mi'dhana and manara.

11. The interior of the mosgque has a considerable amount of stucco
design which is very remeniscent of that of Tbhn Tulin, and this same
design is continued in the panel vwhich surrounds the door leading

to the minaret, thus indicating that at least the door was contemporary
with the remainder of the mosque, This does not however mean that

the present minaret is also contemporary, the evidence generally

pointing away from any form of cylindrical minaret at this time,

12, It is however extremely difficunlt to déte mud-brick structures
in any detinitive fashion unless there is other evidence in the form

of postery or inscriptions, There is however, & Tine eleventh century

tombstone in the mosque, in the same series as those ulready published
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by Afshar (1848: tigs. 489,491,494,526-9,533, etc..), which certainly
lends supporu to the idea of a further perioed ot bhuilding activity

at that time,

13. T+ has been sugeested that the recently destroyed minaret at
Samiran, illustrated by Willey (1963:facing 96), might have been

built prior to the eleventh century. willey's description (1963:

94) is meagre, but from his photographs it would appear that the
minaret had = brick or rubble core az: some sort of stone revetment,
It had a square base with a cylindrical shaft, the whole about 9m.
high, and conteining a double spiral staircase with a most interesting
vaulted roofing system, apparvently a series of pointed arched squinches
(Willeys photograph has unfortunately been reproduced upside down,
vhich does not help with the sbudy of the monument). It was not
free-standing, but was attached to a building by meflas of a wall

which sprang from one side of the square base. In my opinion this

is almost certainly not of such an early date, although the nearby
tomh=towers are apperently of Buyid date. I would suggest that it
might well date from the twelfth century, and may even be subsequent

to the destruction of the site by the Mongols under Hulagu,

14, Vayriz is situated on the caravan route between Shiraz and
Sirjan, and was obviously a most impertant caravan rest point,
iudging by the number of caravanserai remains there, however it

is in the cenire of Ters, and its conservatism is demonstrated by
the form of the mosque itself which is a simple Iwan , although this
would not be talken as any positive proof. The argument I have
outlined in the catalogue however concerning the late Form of the
arches in the lower section of the minaret is the ome which T think

must carry the most weight.
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15, It might be suggested that the appearance of the minarets of
"Iz3bad and Fehraj as well as that of Nayin ante-—date the arrival

of the Central Asian Turks. It is however interesting that all three
are in the same region, and the mosque at Fahraj shows considerable
non-Iranien features, I would therefore suggest that in fact these
minaurets represent o non-Iranian presence, very possibly a Turkish

one since, as8 has already peen remarked, the Turks were already in
evidence in Mesopotamia, and the Tulunid mosque which that of Fuhxaj

resembles, was built by a Turk, Ibn Tdlum.

16, Rogers (1973:225 n.28) refers to she article by Van Berchem in
Diez, Churasanische Baudenlmiler (Berlin, 1918) p. 55, in which he
suggests that, 1t the inscription has peen read correctly, the titles

al-malik al'adil, combined with the style of lettering of the

inscription, would give a date a% the end of the twelfth century if
not later, Rogers accepts this dating for the tomb, as opposed to
linking it with the tomb.of Arslan Jadhib, however, as will be
apparent in Chapter VIII on Decoration, from an architectural point
of view I would contest this later twelfth century dating. The
importence of the exterioraisation of the squinch must be underlined,
as must Van berchem's hesitation in making a definite decision,
Certainly the minaret would agree with this early date from a
decorative point of veiw, and I think that the case is not yet proven

for moving the date of the tomb to the end of the twelfth century.

17, The flanges of the minaret of Zarand are essentially additions
to the basic cylindrieal structure, as opposed to the flanges of the
Qutb Minar in Delhi which form an integral part of the structure,
The two, Zarand and the Qutbh, are nonetheless linked, as will be

shown in the Chapter on the Iranian form of the minaret.
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Chapter IV, Different Types of Iranian Minaret.

After the beginning of the eleventh century and the advent of the
Central Asian Turks, the Iranian minarets can be divided into a very
few major types: those with octagonal bases; those with square bases;
and those in the form of o simple cylinder. Obviously this is an
over-~gimplification, and there are a number of variations, but broadly

speaking, most tall within +these categories.

Perhaps the most signitficant difference from the point of view of

form is the distinction between cylindrical and conico-cylindrical,

0f the group of Iranian minarets being studied in this thesis, these
which have an octagonal base, or which there are nine remaining, have

in the majority of ceses, that is six to three, simple cylindrical shafts
axs opposed to conico-cylindrical. this is an unusuwal proportion

since the majority of minarets in Iran tend to be conico-cylindrical,

0f the minarets with square bases, all have tapering shatts, with the
single exception ot the taower of Khurramabiad which, in any case, is in

a category of its owm. 0f the twenty-five minarets which are basically
cylindrical without any differentiated base, only eight are straight-

sided c¢ylinders, whereas all the remainder are tapered.

It might well be argued that this is merely a matter of building
technique, that some form of taper lends solidity to the structure,

and that the Iranian bricklayers were not capable of building with
sufficient stubility to the height required without a tuper. Although
the majority ot simple c¢ylindrical minarets are not among the highest
in Iran, in the case of Gulpl@yagin this argument falls down., Yor

is there any limitation of date in this respect, since both types of
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shaft are found throughout the period under discussion. Trom the
decorative aspect also this diminution in the shai't tended to increase
the basic difficulties with regard vo pavterm, and in the case of
certain shartts with an all-over gingle pattern, as is the case with
the minaret of Sin, this reguired considerable adjustment petween

the design size, the pattern module, at the bottom and the top of

the shait,.

As far as can pe Jjudged the decision to have & c¢ylindricul or a
conico—cylindrical minarev appears vo huve peen tuiten ror purely
aesthetic reasons, and should in no way be btaken as a retlection on
the skill of the bricklayers. Interestingly enough none of the
Iranian minarets display the extreme taper which is such a noticeable
feature of two of the Central Asian minarets, those of Uzgand and
Bukhard (Note 1), where the taper is considerably exaggerated.

This would appear to have been a completely seperate form, or at

least a distinct regional style which does not appear in Iran, despite
the considerable influence exercised by Central Asian styles on

Iranian designs, particularly the minaret design (Note 2).

A further important distinction is whether or not the minarets are,
or were originally free—standing, or whether they were always
attached to the main mosque fabric. As far as can be judged, and
of course this is not always possible without controlled excavations,
the vast majority of the eleventh and twelfth century minarets were
originally free-standing, although of these the majority have at

some subsequent stage been attached to the main mosque building.

0f the forty minarets which form the subject of this thesis, only

eight were definitely attached to the adiacent mosque building from
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the beginning, and two of these, the twin minarets of Tabas and the
remaining one from the Masjid-i Imdw Hasan at Ardist@n, were minarets
crowning a portal. There are a further eleven minarets which only
excavation can definitely assign to one or other category, but of
these, as far as I am able to judge, the probubility is that most

if mot all were originally free-standing.

It is of course possible that the minaret, and also possibly the
mihrdb chamber, were originully the only parts of the mosque which
would have been built in baked-briclk, and that they would always have
been linlked by some form of mud-brick wall. An example of where
this may have been the case is in the Masjid-i Jami' in X@shan, vhere
the mosque is situated on & slight mound, while the minaret has its
base at ground level, but was always entered from the level of the
mosque courtyard (catalogue 12), It would therefore seem to have
heen the general rule that the minaret was built free-standing, but
in close association with the mosque. As Schroeder has pointed out
(1964-5:1029), it was usuelly situated at or near the northern corner
of the mosque, although there are a number of exceptions to this rule,

such as the Masjid-i Jami' at Xashan, where the exigencies of the

terrain demanded that the minaret be on the east side (Note 3).

The appearance or not of a balcony, particularly when considered
with the gquestion of the height of the minaret, is of considerable
liturgical importance, As T have alrcady mentioned, Diez (1964-5:
028) has suggested that the Iranian minaret was purely commemorative
therefore almost never used tfor the adhén. However, of the minarets
under discussion, I have only been able to find nine which are not

directly associated with a mosque or some similar religious building
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although in the case of the Tabas Madrasa and the Masjid-i Imam
Hasen at Ardistan I would doubt that the adhan would have heen
given from the minarets. Nince this is an extremely important

point I propose to discuss it in detail,

The earliest of these towers which has no mosque or religious

building associated with it is the Mil-i Naderi (catalogue 11),
which T have listed in the catalogue as a watch-light tower, and
which was built as such, as we know from literary sources (Bosworth
1968:86). The second is that of Kirdt, and in the catalogue (14)

I have tried to argue that despite the absence of any visible
mosgue ruins, the presence of a balcony indicates that in all
probability it was used for the adhén. It would seem less likely
that the tower of XKhusrawgird (catalogue 22), the third example,

was ever used for the adhan since there is no trace of any balcony
and it wouléd have been too high to have been used satisfactorily

if the adhfén had been given from the summit. Again, for the tower
of Firizabad (catalogue 28) I have suggested that it was used as a
signal tower rather than a mi'dhana, although its modest height
would not have precluded this use. The Saraban tower in Isfahan
(cat&logue 37) is free~-standing, and there are no traces of a mosque
in association with it, although the tact that the minaret is entered
at a point ca. seven metres up the shaft, presumably via a bridge
from some other building now disappeared, argues for its having been
built in association with some such building. The balcony is set
high, but this would not necessarily preclude its use as a mi'dhanpa,
end its position in the centre of Isfahan, surrounded with other
minarets and towers suggests rather a use as mi'dhana than man@ra.

The Manf@ir-i Zayn al-Din in K&shi@n however falls within a different
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category in that there has never been any trace of any balcony as

far as I have been able to check with local informants, its height,
before the top was receatly removed, would have precluded the adhén,
and originally its situation must have been much closer to the edge

of the town. It wounld therefore have beenﬁn an excellent position

to act as a manara to guide travellers into the town (catalogue 38).
The great minaret of Zidr (catalogue 39), although being the tallest
in Iran, has a balcony at a convenient height, and would almost
certainly have been used for the adh@in, a supposition which is further
strengthened by the mud-brick mosque ruins noted at its base, although
I would suggest that it ulso served the function of mandra like many
others., Rahravan (catalogue 40), while not exactly small, is still
not so tall as to preclude being used for the adhdn, although so

far no traces of eny adjacent buildings have been found with which

the minaret could have been associated, however I would argue from

its situation somevhat off any major route, that it is more likely

to have served as a mi'dhana than purely as a manira. The last

in this particular group, the tower of Khurram&bad (catalogue 41),

I have also suggested in the catalogue might well have been used as

a mi'dhana despite its severely functional appearance, bhecause of

the door which marks the emplucement of a balcony.

Thus of the nine minarebds which I have listed in detail in this
group, 2ll apparently having no direet contect with any mosque or
religious building, I would suggest that only fouxr would in all
probability have performed solely as manara, while all the others
at least had the possibility of serving as mi'dhana,. While this
does not directly refute Diez' suggestion in that it is almost

impossible to have irrefutable proof of the uses to vhich minarets
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have been put, it at least widens the possibilities.

0f those minarets which are directly associated with o mosque or
religious building at the present time, there are also sowe which

in all probability would not have been used as mi'dhana, maeinly on
account of their height (e.g. the minaret of 'AlY in Isfahan, although
the same remarks apply to this minaret as to that of Saraban just
mentioned), but the majority either obviated this difficulty by
having a balcony at the correct, or abt least a more reasonable height,
or they were not too tall that they could not huve served the purpose

of the adhan.

During the eleventh and twelfth canturies, I would therefore suggest,
the Iranian minarets, although having the function of commemorative
column which Diez suggests, and which I will demenstrate in the
Chapter on the Origins of the Iranien minaret, also served as guide-
poinus und watch-towers in the majority of cases, and were also,

although not invariably used for the adh@n (Nove 4).

Before proceeding to discuss the vurious types of base, and the
sometimes complicated forms which were grafted onto the simple
originals, it is perhups worthwhile discussing the various forms

of staircase. First it should be noted thut the external stuircase,
that is the stuircase minaret form, entirely disappears at this
point. TBarlier, as remains from Siraf have shown (Whitehouse 1971:
2), this form did exist in Iran, although no traces huve pveen round
so far during tvhe, admittvedly limited, numper of excavations which
have taken place on the plauveau. In v more recent arvicle,

whitehouse (1972:155-8) has pointed ouv that although vhe form
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appeared in its original state in Iran in ninth century Siruf,

it may have entirely diseppeared as o form until the Iifveenth
century, at least on vhe Iranian shore of whe Persiun Gulf, Against
this statement must ne set the extreme lack of evidence with which
any Islamie archaeological argument is faced, so that this statvement
could ne reversed by later evidence, The other point in so far as
the statement that the staircase form appeared in Iren is concerned,
is that the Persian Gulf is a very distinct entity and should not
necessarily be equated with any events on the plateau vhere so far
there is no evidence at all for the existence of this type of minaret

(Note 5).

The normal form of staircase in the Iranian minaret, certainly of
the eleventh and twelfth centuries, is a spiral, revolving in an
anti-cloclkwise direction around a central column. There is only
one example to my knowledge of an interesting deviation from this
type, and that is the Mil-i Kesimabad (catalogue 43), where, according
to Tate (1909:177 and 228), the central column only continued for
a height of three metres from the ground level, after which the
staircase apparently revolved arou;d itgelf as in the following
examples, Since at the time Tate saw this minaret it was already
in a somewhat ruinous condition, particularly the interior, and
since it has now completely collapsed, I have permitted myself to
express doubts as to the validity of this description, although I

am prepared to accept that it might be a unique example,

There are o few examples of the spiral staircase without a central
column in Iran, notably the minaret of Simmnan and the nearby one

of 'Ala (catalogue Sand 18), to which must be added according to




80,

the description furnished me by Whitehouse in a personal communication,
the minaret of Tahraj as mentioned in the previous chapter. In these
examples the staircase is supporied solely by the external walls,
without any central support. The treads in each of the examples

I have seen are slightly louger than the radius of the minaret interior
so that there is mo ceantral cavity in which a column might fit, but

the central core gap is eccentric and not visible for more than one

or two circuits at any one point. This form of staircase was nob
confined to the Iranian plateau since T have located a similar stair—
case i@ the minaret alongside the Aksebe TlHrbesi, a small mosque -

mausoleum at Alanys on the southern Turkish coast.

Double spiral staircases exist extremely rarely in Iran, and I know
of only four examples from this period. It is however interesting
to mote that they are spread ripght across the time spectrum, the
first being that of the Masjid-i Maydén at Sava (catalogue 7), dated
453/1061-2; the second that of Gulpdyagin (catalogue 19), dating to
approximately 11003 the third that of Gir (catalogue 24), 515/1121-2;
and the fourth Khuranag (catalogue 32), which I have placed in the
last half of the twelfth century. Unfortunately I was only able

to plan the minarets of Gulpiyagan and Gar (figs 11 and 12),  This
form of steircase is of course comtinued, an importeant example bheing
that of the great minaret of Jam in central Afghonistan, dated to
approximately 1185, while in later Ottoman minarets which had two

or three balconies, the interior was so planned that seperate stairs

led to each bulcony (Note 6).

0f the buse forms it is only the various octagonal bases which are

of considerable interest (Note T), although one other form which
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derives from the cylindrical base which will be discussed at length,
Schroeder (1964-5:1027) states that the octagonal Yrorm disappeared
from Iran, the only example thet he quotes being that of Kirat,

apart from mentioning some cases of octagonal socles of inconsiderable
height. He does menuion that the form continued in the west,
particularly the great octagonul minuret of Bialis, Mesopotumia, built
590/1193 - 615/1218 (Note 8). My list has nine examples oi octagonal
hases, and while some of them may be described as being of inconsid-
erable height, in three of them 1t plays aen important role in the
decorative scheme (Note 9). These alsc span the entire period with

which this thesis is concerned,

In the Masjid-i Shdiya,Tsfahan (catalogue 26), there is a very high
octagonal base which is essentially undecorated, while in Ardabil
(catalogue 15), Gar (catalogue 24), the Masjid—i Jami' at Zavara
(catalogue 29}, and Zidr (catalogue 39), vhe base is low in relation
to the height of the minaret, and basically undecoratved, although
vhe minarev of Gar has an inscripbtion around the vop of the
octagonal hase, and two faces oif the octagon have a diaper of
rectangular Kufic (Note 10). I have included the Chihil Duktaran
minaret in Isfahan emong vhe octagonal bases, although it has heen
somevhat modified in shape by subsequent additions (catalogue 20).
The three minarets in which the octagonal base Fforms an important
aspect of the decoration are those of ¥irat, Varzana, and Gulpayagdn
(catalogue 14, 18 and 19). Schroeder (1964-5:1027), apparently
baging himself on his own analysis of the Xufic script and the bhrick
decoration shown in a photograph of Diez (1918:PL.XII), tends to
place the Kir&t minaret in the first half of the eleventh century,

and therefore prior to the Saljiq period, but I would tend to place

it slightly later within the second half of the century for reasons
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which I have outlined in the catalogue (Note 11). Certainly the
brick patterns on the base are rich and varied and extremely
important, but no more so than those of the Gulpiysglin minaret,
vhich, although heavily restored, have a variety which is rare.
Unfortunately the major part of the Varzana octagonal base is
concealed within the walls of the later mosgque, bui this apparently

also had a rich brickwork decoration (fig. 23).

There is one other form of base which T have so far not discussed

at all, and which had a much wider range and variety than has hitherto
been suspected, I am referring to the various forms of stellate
base, Discussion on this form has so far been based on a miscalcul-
ation, that the second tower in Ghaznl belonged to the period of
Sultan Mahwmld, and was therefore to be dated to the beginning of

the eleventh century. It has now heen conclusively proved by
Sourdel-Thomine (1953:110-21) that this tower dates from the reign

of Bahramshsh, 511/1117-8 - 543/1148-9. The other tower has heen
dated by inscription since its discovery to the reign of Mas'tid III,
492/1098-9 — 508/1114-5 (Godard 1936:367-9). By removing the tower
of Bahramshah from the early eleventh century to the mid-twelfth,
this enables a much more convincing decoration analysis to be
performed, as will be apparent in Chapter VII on Decoratiom, it also
removes an anomaly from the various forms of base construction and
makes investigation into the origins of the stellate form more

revarding.

The earliest use which I know for such a hase on a minaret is on
that of the Masjid-i Jomi' at Zarand {catalogue 10), which I would

date pre4465/1073—4. Unfortunately, in so far as it hasg heen
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po ggible to plan the complete base by inference from that which is
still visibhle, there is no regularity in the system which could

lead on to the stellate bases of Ghazni (fig. 6). If joined by
lines on the plan of the minaret, neither of the sets of flanges,
neither the round nor the angular flanges, form a system approaching
the eight—pointed star system of Ghazni. Diez (1964~5:928) has
suggested that the Ghazni towers have a cosmological significance
based on Vedic Cosmology brought back by Mahmid from India, and it
is eertainly conceivable that this stellate form based on two super—
imposed squares could be read this way. Unfortunately I huve so
far been unable to trace any Indian origin for this form, other than
as a Mandala in a number of Tibetan Tanglkas. The stellate flanges
from Zarand do not appear to lead to this form, and I know of no
other pre-Islamic towers in Iran which could do 80, however there
are & number of stellate towers in eastern Tibet which may well bhe
the originels, As will be discussed in the next chapier on the
Origins of the Iranian form of minaret, the influence of Tibet on
Central Asia during the seventh, eighth, and ninth centuries was of
great ;mport&nce. These towers were first illustrated by Tafel
(1914:P1. LV and LVII) and subsequently by Rock (1930:393-7) and are
eight-pointed flanged towers exactly as in Ghazni. The ones in
Minya Konka (Rock 1930) are approximately 18 or 19 metres high and
must dete prior vo the middle of the ninth century before the collapse

of the Tibetan empire (Note 12).

While the base of the minaret of Zorand probubly did not lead on to
the Torm of the Ghazni minarets which , as noved above, probably
had a more direct Central Asian origin, it is more than possible

that, in combination with those of Ghazni, it did lead on to further
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developments, The recent discovery by Fischer (1970:91-107) of

he remains of a minaret at Xhwaja Siyah Pusht in Afghan Sistin, is
of great interest as combining the regularity of the Ghazni examples
with the alternating round and stellate flanges of Zarand. This

in turn leads on to the first great remaining minaret in India, that
of the Qutb Minar in Delhi, dated 1195 (Hutt 1970b:175)(Note 13),
The Qutb has exactly the form of the minaret of Xhwaje Siyah Pusht,
vhich Tischer dates to the second half of the twelfih century on

the evidence of pottery found at the site, and whereas in the Iranian
example at Zarand the flanges only ornament the base, in the Afghan
Sistan example they continue to the existing height of the minaret,

exactly as in the Qutb,

A continuation of this form is also t¢ be observed in Iran itself
where the minaret of Nigar, dated 615/1217—8, has a base surrounded
by a series of angular flanges (Mutt 1970b:177-80). This minaret
will be discussed in the chapter on the tind of the Saljug Period.

The Central Asian examgle, that of the minaret of Jar Kurgan, with

its octagonal base and cluster of round shafts in two sections as
described by Pope {1964-5:1027), must he counted in with this section.
Pope dates it to the end of the eleventh or beginning of the twelfth
century, and if this dating is correct, it would certainly have had

an influence on this group of minarets (Note 14).

One other minarelt in this sSeries deserves recording, that of Nad
'AlT near Zaranj in Sist@n. Tate (1910:202) has described this
minaret which has now apparently disappeared, and it appears to have
been a unique amalgam between the octagonal base and the flanged,

In this instence the round flanges are neither added to a circular
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base, nor interspersed between the arms of a stellate one, but were
attached to each face of an octagonal base. When Tate visited the
area the minaret was approximately 8 -~ 9 metres high, and consisted
of a lower section of some eight metres, at which point there were
the remains of a balcony, above which rose the remains of a
cylindrical shaft. The bhase was octagonal with a semi-circular
buttress-flange attached to each face of the octagon and continuing

for the entire height of the base, They probably also served as

agdditional supports for the balcony, whieh was turther supported

by carved bricks fixed to the remaining flat fuce of the octagonal
base. The decoration was of the simplest, consisting basically of
three tiers of arrow—slit openings, three to each face of the octagon,
the centre one falling in vhe middle of the round buttress, The
uppernost series of arrow=slits was surmounted by two angled
gtretchers supported at the centre by a soldier. This mey have
served to take the weight off the arrow—slits, but I feel that it
was probably only decorative. It would seem that the minaret dated
from the end of the eleventh century, The uniqueness of this
minaret is a witness to the inventiveness of the period; it was a
time of experiment in which o number of ideas were attempted while

using a comparatively limited number of basic formulas.

A last and most interesting minaret type which appeared at this
time was that of the twin minarets associated with a portal.
Schroeder (1936:136-9; 1964-5:987) has suggested that the minaret
of Sangbast may be the remaining one of a pair which may have
flanked = portal (catalogue 3), but, as he says, only excavation
will determine this. (Note 15). The first undoubted example of

twin minarets sited on a portal is that of the Madrasa Daw Manar
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at Tahas (catalogue 34), I have suggesied that these minarets
should be dated to the second half of the twelfth century, probably
just within the Saljuq period, although these may represent the first
wave of the new Central Asian style which, as I w1ll outline in the
chapter dealing with the end of the Saljugqs, I suggest supplanted

the Saljug examples while building on their achievementus. Ceruvainly
it would seem thab vhe other example which T have included, tvhat of
the Masjid-i Imam Hasan at Ardistan (catalogue 85) represents a
considerable step forwards, particularly with its lavash use of
colour, I would therefore tend to place 1t definitely aiter the

Saljug period as I would define it.

At the moment it is therefore not possible to state definitely that
this form is a product of the Saljig period. If the Sanghast
minaret is one of a pair, this could be taken as pre-dating the
Saljligs, whereas it is possible that the earliest definite examples
of this form, the Tabas minarets, could be posi~Saljuq. The

now disappeared pair at Nakhichivan cited by Schroeder( 1964-5:987
n.2) are almost certainly later than the Tabas minarets. All

that can be said in the present state of knowledge is that they

certainly formed one of the products of the eleventh/twelfth centuries,

The eleventh and t&elfth centuries thus saw the appearance of a
nunber of minaret forms, but the totality of these cannot be

ascribed directly to Saljuq inspiration, The conico-cylindrical
form was already there in Ghaznavid times in Sangbast, Simman, and
Damghan, and therefore also the two main forms of staircase, with

and without a central colummn. These formed the basics of subsequent

developments, hut both the flanged and octagonal bhase forms were of
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definite Saljuq inspiration, and partiuclarly the latter was
developed as a major architectural and decorative element (Note 16).
The idea was perhaps present in the second stage of the Nayin
minaret (catalogue 1)}, but its first appearance dates to the minaret
of Kirdt, where it is already a major element. Varzana and
Gulpayagan continue this trend, but others use it even in an
undecorated form. Certainly it has o more aesthetically pleasing
line as a bhase than the square form which makes the transition to
the eylindrical shaft more abrupt. The minaret of Sin (catalogue
25) even has a square base with an octagonul plinth before the
cylindrical shaft, which I think tend s to emphasise the aesthetic

reasoning behind the form.
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Chapter IV, Notes,

1. The great minaret of the Kalyan mosque in Bukliara dateable to
1127 by an inscription with the name of the Qaralh@inid Arslan shah
(Fill and Grebar 1964:50, figs 10 and 11) and a reference in
al-Narshakh, uses a number of brick patterns which appear in many
of the Khurasanian minarets in particular which are mentioned in
this thesis. The nearby minaret of Vabkent (Hill and Grabar 1964
50, fig. 13) which is said to be u copy of this minaret is dated by
an inscription to 595/1198~9.  The minaret of Uzgand, illustrated
in Cohn-Wiener's Turan (1930:P1.X ), is a very similar expression
to those of Bukhirs and Vabkent, although nearer in date to that of
Buldivéra. All three of these minarets huve the exaggerated taper
which is characteristic of this area and which continues until &
much later period as shown by the minaret near the entrance of the
Ulugh Beg madrase in Ghujdewdn (Hill and Grabar 1964: f£ig.125) which
is dated to 1433, This form of extreme taper does not appear in
Iran despite the apparent close connections which existed between

the two areas,.

2. In & so far unpublished paper, "Al-Madinat ul-Fadilfah" (The
evolution from the pre—Islamic to the Islamic Turkish city between
the ninth and the thirteenth centiries) Dr. fmel ﬁsin refers to the
winaret of Burana, which she also illustrates. This is very similar
in form to those of Buklidra, Vabkent, and Uzgand, being conico-
cylindric on a low octagonal base, the shatt having the distinctive
tuper which characterises the Turkestan minarets. As far as I was
able to judge from the photograph, the minaret was about 18m. high,
of which appromimately 3.50m, was occupied by the octagonal bhase.

It is ornamented with bands of open fret brick designs set hetween
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other bands which appear to have disintegrated. Appareuntly the
town is called Burana as a deformation of manara, the erection of

which in the eleventh century symbolised its conversion to Islam,

3. One reason for building the minaret separately from the mosque
is the purely practical one that if the minaret were to collapse

it would do less damage to the mosque, Narshakhi (Aslanaps 1971:
49) refers to the collapse of the minaret of the Great Mosque of
Bukhara and its subsequent rebuilding at some distance from the
mosque so that it should not damage it again were it to fall a

gecond time,

4, The nse of the guldesta in Iran for the adhdn is a subsequent
development, although it is interesting that in one instance, that
of the Manar-i Guldasta in Isfahan (catalogue 27), the guldasta has
been sited on top of the old minaret shaft. The large platform
guldasta on top of the minaret in the Masjid-i Jami' in GUrgan
(catalogue 31) could also be cited as a similar example, although

in this case it is possible that this particular form of minaret
balcony/culdast& is regional, and was always in a similar form.
There are a considerable number of similar terminations for minarets
in other towns in the area, the south Caspian region having always

developed in a different fashion because of its isolation and the

extreme climactic conditions.

Be "he argument for the inclusion or not of the Persian Gulf
within the context of Iran proper during the ninth century could
be continued for a ronsiderable period of time, but certvainly, at

that early date, the influence from Baghdad and Mesopotumia must
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have been counsiderable, certainly as strong as that from the
Iranian plateaun, At a later date Siraf would have become more
integrated with the plateau, but must always have been more outward
looking since her existence was based on trade, It is therefore
difticult to include the Siraf examples as forming part of the

Iranian world.

6. The monumental steircase leading to the entrance to the Vatican
museunt L8 a wuch more modern example of the same principal. I have
already mentioned the example of Harput in Turkey, built in 1166,
in the chapter on the History of the minaret. At this point it
is sufficient o reiterate the fact that this particular form of

staircase does not appear at all in Iran,

7. One other torm of base which does not appear in Iran is the
square hase with the chamfered corners o connect with the cylindricael
shaft, This is a form which appears frequently in Anatolia, but
which seems to have had ius earliest example in Bulghar with a
minaret dating from the twelfth century. It is interesting to

note that Maqrizi suggests bthat the Saljiigs had their summer camp

at Bulghar, so that the connection between these two areas would

have been s8trong at this period,

8. By Iranian standards, the minaret at Balis is an anachronism
and is discussed in detail in the Chapter on the fnd of the Saljug

Period.

9. There is also a minaret vhich was excavated by the Metropolitan

YMugeum of Art at Nishépur. According to the report so far published
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(Wauser and Wilkinson 1942) this was an octagonal shaft measuring
seven metres in dismeter at the base, sited on a square base,

The report dates i% as early Saljug, and publishes no further details.,
This minaret was apparently situated at the northwest corner of the
mosque at a time of Saljuq restoration and enlargement. The report
also mentions another free-standing round tower which, it suggests,

wvas used as a look-out tower, but again, no details are given.

10.  Tn his arvicle on the Manérs of Isfahan (1936:323) Smith refers
to this script as 'rectangular naskhi' on the evidence of a private
cormunication from Herzfeld. In the article by Flury on Calligraphy
(1964-5:1T747-8) however it is referred to as rectangular Kufic, and

it seems difficult to see it as naskhi since it is characterised by
its angularity, vherews naskhi is basically a cursive script, The
serint Torm is also known as 'seal script', and all authorities are
agreed in attributing its inception to some form of Chinese influence.
Accorting to Kratchkovskaya (TFlury 1964-5:,748n.1) the earliest
specimen kown of this script is on the tower of Mas'id III at Ghazni,

1099-1114.

11. Sourdel-Thomine (1953:133) also suggests the second half of

the eleventh century and slso refers to Tiez as placing it near to
the Sava and Khusravgird minarets, an attribution with which I would
agree, always excepting the fact that it does not have the finer
carved brickwork associated with the obther two, and T would therefore
place it somewhat earlier, Creswell (1927:292) refers to it as
twelfth century, which I feel is too late. The tower is also

discussed in a recent article by Burkett (1973:43-9).

12,  The towers shown in Rock (1930:393-7) are described as tisu lu,
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which is translated as 'watch-towers'!, which guard the approach 4o
the palace of the Chiala kings near Chiulunghsien in Szechwan. The
Miala kings were petty rulers of a small kingdow forming part of
the Tihetan empire under the Yarlung kings of Tibet. The empire
collapsed after the death of Glang-dar-ma in 842 A,D, (Snellgrove
and Pichardson 1968:275). The stellate towers mentioned by Tafel
are in Choktsi in eastern Tibet, near Minya Konke (1914:P1l, LV and

LVII).

13. It is possible that further investigation into the area of
the Ghaznavid empire in India (now Pakistan) would reveal earlier
examples. This might prove « fruitful field for research in that
so far no monuments are documented from the period of Ghaznavid
occupation, a surpriging fact when one comsiders the period in

question and the undoubted interest the dynasty took in architecture,

14, The influence ot the design of the minaret of Jar Kurgan on
the tomb tower of Tadkan nast has already been noted by Pope (1964-5:

1027).

15. It is interesting to note that if this minaret was one of a
peir associated with a porial it would be a questvion of 'flanking'
the portal, and not being sited on top of the portal as in the case
of Tahas and Ardistén, and also Nalkhiché&van. The first recorded
appearance of the minarets or turrets flonking o porsal are in India
at Delhi daving from the reign of Firtiz Shah Tughlag, 1851-88 (Brown
1956:22-4,P1.XIT 1,XV.1), the Xhirki mosque and the Kalan mosque,
both in Delhi, The idew next appears in the BibI Whdnum mosque in
Samarkand (Hill and Grabar 1964:52,figs. 39-44), daved to the early

fittveenth ceninry.
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16. The octagon appears to have played a sigrificant role in Turkish
cosmologicul thought, particularly in early Uyghur Turkish Buddhist
texts, and certain Mehayana texts even refer ©o un octugonal earth,
This tradition appurently continued into Islamic tvimes, because when
he renuilt Rayy in 1086 arter it had been destroyed by the Oghuz in
1033, Tughril Beg built it in en octagonal form (wsin 1973). This
theme would have been strengthened atter cvhe furlkish conversion to
Islam because of vhe imporvanu role of the octagon in Lslamic

Angelology (private cowmmication from Protessor S.H, Wasr).
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Chapter V., The Origins of the Iranian form of the Minaret.,

In the preceding chapter the essential Iranian minaret form has been
detoiled, and by comparison with the examples and descriptions of
the various forms assumed by the minaret in western Islamic lands,
can he shown to be basically mnew, or at least different from the
other types. The important question which must therefore be posed
ig where did this particular form originate, and how did it come to

be so firmly established in Iran wibhin such a short space of tvime?

The answer to this problem must in some way be associated with the
various trends which were outlined in the introductionj the upsurge

of Persian nationalism combined with the almost inherent ant-Arab
feeling, and the advent to power of the Central Asian Turks, It

would seem that the form itself must probably be connected with the
latter, whereas the former trend was one of the factors which helped

to assure its universaul distribution, I propose first of all to
investigate the origin of the form, and then to suggest how the feeling

of nationalism may have helped to lead to its distribution,

The Central Asian influence will be shown to be strong with regard
to the decoration employed on the minarets of the eleventh and twelfth

centuries, and it would therefore seem pro¥itable to examine what

general influences would have been nrought to bear within Central
Asia which might have resulted in the creation of this form. There
would appear to be three main influences at work: the Chinese, as
representing one of the greut empires vordering on to the area and

one of the nearest great civilisationsj the Indian, which was spread

particularly »y the considerable number of Buddhist missionaries
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moving up trowm norvhern India mainly through Farghana; ond the

indigenous Turkic traditions. These must be examined seperavely.

It has been suggested vy Thiersch (1909:99) that one of the origins

oi the western minaret form may have peen the Chinese pagoda.

Although 1t seems unlikely that there con have been w darect relation
between the Chinese towers and those of western Islam, nor, as hus
already been demonsvrated, was there any need for such wn origin,

the influence of China on Central Asia must be considered as a possiple
origin for 1deas which were suvsequently tulken From vhut region into

eastern Islamic lands.

“hinese influence did not expand into the region of the Tarim basin
and Central Asia proper until the second century B,.C. (Boulnois 1966:
mep 25 Talbot Rice 1965:177) and later, by which time the area was
already strongly influenced by Indian culture (Note 1). As far as
the arts of painting and the decorative ar£s were concerned, “hina
appears to have exercised a major influence, both Chinese and Indian
models being used by the Central Asian artists, However as regards
architectural forms, and in particular the actual tower-pagoda shape,
these seem to have been taken almost entirely from Indian models,
although the fact that the Chinese traditionally built towers must

have had some effect.

That there was a tradition of tower building in Chine is atiested
by the t'ai, or lock-outs, which existed in pre-Chou times (Siclman
and Soper 1971:367) (Note 2).  In Han times, 206 B.C. to 220 A.D.,
the towers fromed one of the most impressive elements in the palaces

and were often of considerable height, occounts speaking of towers
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of over 200 Han feet (Siclman and Soper 1971:378).

When Buddhism assumed sway in Chine in the fourth century A.D., it
was the pagoda which became the principal monument as the stupa was
that of Indien Buddhism. These were often built of wood, but in

the fifth century, a three-storeyed stone pagoda was built (Sickman
and Soper 1971:389). In his section on pagodas, Willetts (1938:
723-35) traces their origin back to the Indian stupa form, although
entering a caveat that the subject is still a matter of controversy,
however it was not the stupa proper which the Chinese admired and
took as their model, but a still-mysterious substitute, the multi-
storeyed towers built by the Kushans, The great tower of Kanishka
near Peshawar was apparently well-known and commented on by a number
of Chinese pilgrims (Siclman and Soper 1971:3389) (Note 3). The
monuments which Kushan Buddhism erected in Turkestan, and in particular
in Chinese Turkestan as part of their eastern expansion, would have
been even closer models Tor the Chinese, and the ruins of a number

of multi-storeyed brick towers are visible today in the Turfan region

{Sickman and Soper 1971:390).

It is extremely interesting to see the forms assumed by the various

Chinese pagodas, hecause these forms wust have been known to the
people of Central Asia. In Honan there is a twelve-sided pagoda
dating to about 520 A.D.; a square multi-storeyed one at Yiin-chil-ssu
from the early eighth cemtury; and a tall octagonal multi-storeyed
pagoda dating from the mid-eleventh century at X'ai-=feng, Honan

(Sickman and Soper 1971: figs. 258,268,283) (Note 4).

In the eleventh and twelfth centuries there were a number of pagodas
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built which are of interest in that they were builtd at the same time

as the minaret group with which this paper is concerred. In fom
they were usually octagonal, and Siclonan haes assembled accounts of

23 of these towers, six from Hopei end the rumainder from Manchuria.
Whether at this stage anything more than a coincidence should be

noted, or whether a closer affinity can be shown is beyond the scope
of this thesis, but the movement of ideas across Cenitral Asia to points
on either side, in either Greater China or Greater Iran, is certainly
not to be discounted, and Tuture research may provide evidence of

much closer contact than is currently considered,.

Thus there was a tradition of tower building in China which is
important as a background to the Central Asian pattern. These
towvers were however, strongly influenced by Indian traditions, and
in terms of providing a model for the Central Asian towers, it is
to India that one must turm, although the existence of the Chinese
tradition meant that the Indian Fforms probably found a readier

acceptance among the Central Asisn Turks,

From the time of Asoka, 274-232 B.C., Bud hist missionaries had

been moving into Central Asia with considerable success, and as the
area bacame progressively more Buddhist, the influence of Indian
culture as being that of the Buddhist holy land assumed an increasing
ascendancy. Not only was the influence of various torms and ideas
felt, but direct attempis were made to actuaily copy Iadian originals,
architectural features as well as smaller examples in the decorative
arts, The stupa, one of the most central of all Buddhist concepts,
could hardly fail to have its imitators, Willetts (1958:figs.104

ond 105) shows a number of towers and stupas which could be the




98.

originals for the various forms of Chinese pagodass these drawings
can also serve as models for the towers to be found in Central Asia
dating from this period, of whiech Le Coq (1913:P1l. 59,67,68h,70f,g,
h,71c,72h,75) shows a number of examples., Certainly the bronze
votive model (Willets 1958:fig. 104c) is a perfect exemplar for the

Docho towers (Le Coq 191 :Pl., 6%h).

This strong Indian influence continued in Central Asia for a considerable
period, certainly as long as Budchism was strong in the area, an
extremely natural inf.uence when one considers the importance of
trade and religion, but ubove all the latter. This influence was
further strengthened at the time of the Tibetan empire during the
seventh, eighth and ninth centuries owing to the diréct Indo=Tibetan
1link which was imposed on Central Asia in the wake of the Tibetan
armies (Snellgrove and Richardson 1968:31-2). Missionaries
continued to pass northwards, hut even more pilgrims came south to
goze on the splendours of Buddhist India and to visit the sites
sacred to Buddhism, It is now interesting to see how these ideas

were transformed within Central Asia.

From early times, possibly dating back to the traditions derived
from the ancient Chou, 1lst millenium B,.C., (Biot 1851:vel. II,564),
the Scythians built round cormer towers at the four cormers of
their square walled cities. This tradition was followed hy the
eastern Huns, and also the Turks for whom at an earlier stage the
four corners indicated the cardinal directions and hence the place
for the lokapala shrines in the corners (Note 5). These towers
were called Idhiz eb, sacred house, and were placed at the corners

of temples and cities, and were built as high as possible so that
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the shadow would carry thébeneficent effects as far as possible
(Bsin 1972:77 n.18). There were many such towers in the Turkish
Buddhist city of Qocho (Le Cog 1913:P1.68h), the probable origin of

which form has been discussed above,

There was thus a tradition of sacred towers in Turkish Central Asia
which looked to India for its inspiration. Based on the stupa

form they gradually assumed a more tower-like shape, with a high
square base and & cylindrical or conico-eylindrical shaft, often of
no great height, The shaft in fact represented the hemi-spherical
stupa shape of north India in an elongated form (Le Cog 1913:P1, T0f,
g,h). An intermediate stage is shown by Stein (1931:figs, 1,16,17,
18,28,34,39) in Swat which he dates to the 'Gandhara' period (Note 6).
These bowers would form an almost perfect prototype for a cylindrical
minaret on a high square bnsSe. There is however in addition a type
of stupw which rests on an octagonal hase, in turn standing on a
square base (Le Coq 1913:P1, 7lc), which must have considerable

significance as a model (Note 7).

The stupa is one of the oldest Duddhist forms in India, and as such,
as has already been suggested, had a considerable influence on the
development of the Central Asian tower form, here is however,
another Indian form which, both in appearance and in concept, is of
great importance in the study of the possible origins of the eastern
Islamic form of the minaret, that is the so=called Asokan column

(Note 8).

Asoka himself both erected columns in order to have hig edicts

engraved upon them, and also caused those same edicts to be engraved
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on already extunt columns (Irwin 1973:709). These columns, bearing
the edicts on their shafts, were thus essentially associated with
the propagation of empire by law, in the case of the Asokan edicts
this would have been viewed as an extension of cosmic law, They
were also erected as commemorative columns, witness those set up by
Asoke himself to commemorate his visits to vhe site of the Buddha's
birth in Lumbini which are inseribed as such (Irwin 1973:710). As

bothh columns propogeting an empire by law and also commenorative

colunmns, they can be regarded as columns of vicvory.

However these columns are to be regarded they were later directly
associated with Buddhism, and since they were of consideruble
antiquity, perhaps some in fact being contemporary with the Buddha

in the light of Irwin's recent researches and even earlier in origin,
they were vegarded as objects of particular veneration by subsequent

Buddhist pilgrims. (Note 9).

Identifiable remains of some 40 of these columns survive (Irwin 1973:
706), from which it can he shown that they consisted of a tapering
cylindrical monolithiec shatt, with no base, but surmounted by an
important capital, This is usually in three sections, the lower
part being bell-shaped and carved to revresent a rope moulding.

Above this is a flat circular or square abacus which acts as a bhase
for the upper section which is usually an animal figure, In the
famous case of Sarnath it consisted of four lions with their backs
joined, and was apparently originally surmounted by a chakra, a wheel

of the law (Irwin 1973:figs. A and 2).

This idea of engruving edicts on stone pillars was certainly continued
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in other countries which were under the Indian influence, and
partvicularly under the intluence of Buddhiso India. In Tibet a
series of these pillars, although of difterent shape to the Mauryan
colunng being rectangular in section, have inscriptions dating back
s
to vhe eighth wnd ninth centuries, the period of the Yarlung kings
(Snellgrove and Richardson 1968:54,91-2), These follow the introduction
of Buddhism into Tibet, and are significantly decorated with motifs
not only from China and Central Asia, but also from India (Note 10).
The appearance of such forms in Tibet is of greab significance,
particularly during the early Islamic period since, until the fall
of the Yarlung kings in about 842 A.D,, the Tibetans were one of the
most important military powers in Central Asia, occupying important
points on the main routes through the area, and abt one btime even
capturing the Chinese capital Chang-an (Snellgrove and Richaxrdson
1968:31) (Note 11), As such they were in constant contact with
the various Turkish powers and either allied with the Turks against
the Chinese, or made alliances with one Turkish section against
another, Significantly they even made contact with the Arabs
through their Viceroys in the fowrmer Pergian dominions in western
Central Asia, This relationship of guarded co-—operation was bhroken
for a time by the Khalifa Harlin al-Rashid when it seemed that the
Tibetan power was growing too great (Smellgrove and Richardson 1968:

49) (Note 12).

It is thus of considerable significance that the idea of commemorative,
victory, or as it were 'legal' columms should have been common
knovwledge omong the peoples of Central Asia. An example of this

sort of column which would have been most readily aveilable as an

inspiration in later Islamic times is that of the so-called Minar—i
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Chakri just outside Kabul (Auboyer 1968:P1,89; Wolfe 1965:142),

This solid column built of schist consists basically of a cylindrical
shaft topped by a bell shaped capital. It stands on & square base
and the whole is some twenty metres high and over three metres in
diameter. It is said to #fate from the second century A.D., and

its name, Chakri, could be an allusion to the chakra which perhaps
originally topped it in the tradition of the Asokan columns,

Standing on top of a spur, it dominates the surrounding landscape

and must always have been an object of considerable interest,

Mention has already been made in the last chapter of some of the
Tibetan 'stellate' towers in eastern Tibet (Tafel 1914:P1,IV,LVIT;
Rock 1930:393-7), however there were also other towers in Tibet,
and the T'ang annals refer to the use of fire and smoke signals to
give warning of enemy attacks, with watch-posts every hundred 1li
(Snellgrove and Richardson 1968:29).  The tower of the castle of

Yun~bu bla-sgong , home oif the early kings in Yarlung, is similar

to the defence~towers with which the southern part of libet is
scattered (Snellgrove and Richardson 1968:51), and the Tibetan
watch-towers in Chinese Turkestan are referred to in Tibetan texts

(Thorn 1951:135) (Note 13).

These forms of tower and commemorative coluun were thus embedded
within the race consciousness of the Turkis peoples prior to their
conversion to Islam and their advent into the Iranian lands, but
*here was one other form which, as good muslims, they hated and
vilified, buv which also had a similar shape, and under another
guise may equally have had a considerable influence, Describing

the idol of Sommath, al-BIrtnI (1964:vol.II, 103-4) says that it

was in three parts, the lowest part quadrangular, as if it were a
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cube or guadrangular coluan, The middle part octagonal, its surface
being divided by fouwr pilasiers. The upper third round, rounded

off so as to resemble the gland of a penis. To erect the Tigure

the lower guadrangular third should be within the ground leaving the

octagonal third and round third remaining above the ground.

All Shive lingas are of this Yorm even today, and ar: the objects

of veneration and worship in all Shive temples. Undoubtedly such
an object would arouse disgust in Mahwud of Ghazni and his men.

He had vowed to spend his life in the destruction of the idols of
the Hindus (Note 14), and the great Lingar of Somnath must have been
an object of particular hatred since we read that it was destroyed
by his order (al-Birdni 1964:103). e ordered the upper part to

be Dbroken, and the remainder to be trunsported to his residence,
Ghazni, with all its trappings of gold, jewels and embroidered
gorments, Par~ of it was thrown inbto the 'hippodrome' of the town
(Wote 15), another part was put before the door of the mosque of
Ghazni "on which people rub their feet to elean them from dirt and
wet.,"  Obviously, despibte its apparent similarity made all the more
evident bhecause of its obvious size, such an object of &ﬁomination
could not he viewed as a prototype for the manf@ra whose name is
etymologically linked with niir, the light (of God)j; however the
lingam was an all-pervading symbol in India, and had been so for a
considerable period of time, and it had apparently already made a

certain transition.,.

In Qocho (Le Cog 1913:P1,60) a stone votive stupa was found, engraved
with Chinese characters but certainly having & considerable Indian

influence in its decoration. This votive stupa is 66 cm, high and
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and is made of red sendstone, which according to Le Coq is found

in T'ien-Shan norcvh of furfan. It has an octagonal base 25 cm,
high, above which is u cylindrical section 11.50 cm. with a Chinese
inseripbion contuining the twelve Nidanas (Note 16). The upper
section consists of an eight-sided rounded cupola, divided into
eight arched recesses, each of which is ornamented with a Buddha
figure in relief. The dome of the cupola is formed by an inverued
lotus with a small crown shape on top. This form is absolutely
that of the visible section of the lingam, the similarity being
further emphasised by the slight swelling of the cupola section
which resembles the gland of the penis. The form is also exactly
that of the Irenian minaret, an octagonal base, cylindrical shaft,
and slightly overhanging balcony upper section. Thus by a round-—
abouv way, and after having undergone a change of religion, the
Shive lingam may well have acted as one of the influences which
helped to form the shape assumed by the eastern minaret,

While this awnalogy might uppear slightly exaggeraved, it is of
mportance because of the .ay i1deas can be shown vo have travelled
1n many directions both within the Islamic world and ouuvside iv by
means of small porwmable objects. The carved ivories and also

some of the textiles were the means whereby a number of architecivural
patterns bravelled considerable disvunces, and it was one of the
apparent aims of early Islam to vrunsier effects from one technique
to another (Grabar 1973:192). The use of such & small obhject as
the original of the eastern form of the minaret 1s not therefore

such a far—fetched idea as might ot first appear, although it must
be taken into account alongwith the tradition of towers, stupas and

commemorative columns which was com—on in the area.
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One of the functions of the Central Asian towers which has been
mentioned in commection with the Tibetan towers is as a fire-signal-
tower. This form had a very early history in Turkestan going back
to pre-"hristian times, although the majority of these towers, at
least the surviving ones, have a sguare body (Bsin 1972:P1l.XVIa,b).
There may however have been cylindrical ones hecause Kashgari
compares the qarghu, fire-signel btower, with the minaret (privave
cowmrunication from Professor Esin). This particular function
would appear bo have had e distinei on the spread of the minaret,

and T shell revert to this in the next chapter.

It would seem therefore that the origins of the form of the Iranian
type of.minaret can be traced to an eventual Indian prototype.

This Indian influence was not{ however direect, bul was Lransmittied,
particularly through the spread of Buddhism, through Central Asia
where, at least in this particular field Indian influence can he
shown to have been paramount. These influences were certainly
strongly in evidence at the time of the development of the early
Turkish empires, and would have formed strong hackground patterns
which the Turkish tribes wounld have brought with them when they
emerged from Tentral Asia to take contrel of the Irunian lands.

One thing that must be stressed is that all these forms were
associabed with the spread of Buddhism, and as such would not have
heen abhorent to the Muslims. From the eighbht century Buddhism

was regarded as an ethic religion comparable to Judaism and
Christianity, and verses 1 and 2 of Sara 95, the Tig, were interpreted
as a reference to the Buddha {the tig-tree), Tesus (the olive), and
Moses (Mount Sinai).  This is expounded by Hamidullah in Le Prophete

de 1'Islam.
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It would therefore huve been pertfectly natural, and in accordance
with the teachings of Islam, for the Turkic peeples, who were
accustomed to building towers and commemorative columns having a
sacred nature, to continue with this form of construction when they
became masters of the Iranian lands, transforming and adapting the
shape to it in with the Islamic form, the minaret. Thus I would
suggest that the Iranian minaret is a combination of the Indian
stupa form and the commemorative colwmn, which, having crossed the
Himalayas, combined with the Zentral Asian tradition of tower
building for defensive purposes and also for communication purposes,
The possibility of the influence, again indirect, of the Shiva lingam
is perhaps somewhat tenuous, but the similarity of form is striking,
It remains to be determined why such o form should have been siezed
on so avidly by the Persians and spread throughout the area with such

speed.
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Chapter V. Notes.

1. In 128 B.C. the Chinese Hmperor Wu Ti seni Chang Ch'ien through
Central Asia in the hopes of securing the Ylieh—chih as his allies
against the Huns who were harassing his north-western Frontier,
Although this mission was mot o complete success, it opened Chine
to contact with the west, and soon regular caravans were passing

to and fro along the Silk Route, The routes to the north and south
of the Tarim basin were in consbtant use during the next few hundred
years, and a nunber of forts were built to contrel the trade.
Chinege influence over thia area Pluctuated considerably, but from
time to time armies were sent into Central Asia, and at the time of
the Arab congquest in the seventh century the Chinese were in fairly

full control of the entire route (Boulnois 1966:24-32,61-73).

2. Althouvgh in later usage the t'ai were simply elevated platforms,
the word should be taken to mean towers generally, and many were
certainly built of rammed earth which was probably plastered

(Siclanan and Soper 1971:367).

3. The ruins of ¢his stupa, said to pe che largest in India, cover
an area 265 rt. across east ol Peshawar. In 1909 a relic cusxet,
said to pe of the wime of Kanishkw conteining ushes of the Huddha,
wvas discovered during excavations. The casket was subsequently

sent to Mandalay. When iv was seen by the Wei pilgrim Sung Yin in
the sixth century 1t had wlready been burned and restored three times.
His description makes it of wood in thirteen storeys, topped by an
iron mast with thﬁiteen golden disks, the total height being 700

Wei feet (Sickman and Soper 1971:390).




108,

4, In addition there is a most interesting octagonal tomb pagoda
at Bui-shan-ssu, Mount Sung, Honan, which dates from the eighth
centur&. This has a remarkable resemblance to the octagonal tomb
towers of Iran, with a high solid base, and a tapering pointed roof
(Siclanan and Soper 197ls fig. 272). In T'ang times there appears
to have been a tradition of tomb pagedas, which may well have found

there way across to the west via Central Asia,

5 In an article on the Scythians, Tolstov (1961:56-64,69-70)
draws attention to the apparently purposeless round corner-towers
of Babiche-mulla in Fhwarazmia dating from the fourth to the second
century B.C. which he attributes to a "Barbarian" tradition brought

from eastern Asia.

Be fmong the various stupas noted by Stein in his "Archaecological
Tour in Swat and adjacent Hill Tracts" that of Top-dara (1931:fig, 1)
is of interest. It has a sguare base and a two-stage cylindrical
shaft with a rounded dome-lilke +top. Like all stupas this is solid,
and cun be itaken as typical of the stupas which Stein photographed.
All have a comparatively high cylindrical hody with low rounded tops,

and either have square hases or none at all.

7. Qocho 1is an important city for this period in that it was
probably founded by the Soghdians around 60 B.C, according to
Chinese annals (Le Tog 1913:4), and it looked for its culture much
more to the west than to the east. Influences can be shown to have
come up through Soghdiana, Bactria and Gandhara from India and also
from the Iranian plateau, The architecture would seem to be mainly

influenced by Indian forms, although there appear to be a numbher of
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Tranian influences also. Some +time after its initial foundation

it was occupied by the Uighur Turks.

8, While the origins of this form are as yelt unceruvain, it is the
uses to which they were pubt from the period of Asoka onwards which

is particularly pertinent to this argument. Until Irwin's analysis
(1973:706-20) a non~Tndian origin had always been posited for these
columns, but apparently the last word has not yet beenwritten on this
subject, and Sir Mortimer Wheeler (Irwin 1973:714) has already stated
thot free-standing pillar-architecture was unknown in the West before

the Homans.

9. The pillars are mentioned and described in accounts of a

nunber of Chinese pilgrims, in purticular the accounts of Hsllan

Tgang who went on & pilgrimuge to Indiws in search of 'true' texts

and 'true' doctrine im 629 A.D., not returning to China unuil 644

A.D. (Boulnois 1966:98,156). They were tvhus well mnown in the
seventh century, objecus of pilgrimage and veneravion, and undoubtedly

copied in other countries which became Buddhist.

10. The Tibetan pillars were used to record a number of different
edicts and decrees, one, the Zhol pillar below the Potala in Lhasa
was set up by & powerful minister to recorxrd his services to the king
including victories over the Chinese, and the rewards he had received.
Another, the sKar—cung pillar near Lhasa, was much more in the sHyle

of the Asolkan columns heing set up by King Xhri~lde-srong-brtsan in

the ninth century to decree the continuation of the Buddhist religion
and to enforce the same on his successors. A further pillar known

as the stone pillar in Lhasa bears a bilingual inscription recording
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the treaty made in 821-2 between China and Tibet (Snellgrove and

Richardson 1968:38,39,91-2).

11. The tibetan power at one time was so great that when one of

the Tibetan envoys asked for copies of the Chinese classics, one of
the ministers supplicatad the throne against this saying that if they
were also versed in the classics they would hecome even Stronger.
They were organised on a war-footing with a system of general

military service (Snellgrove and Richardson 1968:31).

12, The tibetans probebly gained their knowledge of Byzantium and
Rome from the Arebs, using the name Khrom, based on the Arabic Rim,
to designate an empire of whose exact location they were never sure

(Snellgrove and Richardson 1968:49),

13, These particular watch-towers are situated in Miran in Chinese

Taurkestan, and according to the texts, date from the eighth century.

14. According to 'Utbi (trans. Raverty 1881:voel.1,82-3) like all
Muslims in India Malmiid of Ghazni considered the Indian idols objects
of abomination, comparable to the Meccan Manat broken to pieces by
the Prophet, and he had vowed to spend his life in the destruction
of the idols of the Hindus. On the way to Somnath the Ghaznavid
army was led astray to a barren desert by a Brahmin who wished to
save Somnath's idol. It was through Muhmid's prayer that the army
was saved from death through thirst, but hundreds died hefore the

final assault, at the end of which the idol was broken to pieces,

15, I huve heen unuble to locate this so-culled hippodrome in




Ghazni, but it may have been sometvhing like the Great msplanade

at Samarra (Creswell 1968:263-4), or pogsibly the Polo—ground.

16, The twelve Nidanas are the spokes in the ever-turning Yheel
of Life; the component Tactors which cause its ceaseless turning

(Humphreys 1951:97-8),

111,
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Chapter VI, The Spread of the Iranian Form of the Minaret.

It would seem that the origin of the form of the Iranian minaret

as it appeared in the eleventh century is to be found immediately
among the Turkic peoples of Central Asia prior to their arrival in
the eastern lands as rulers rather than mercenaries, even if it can
be shown to have had an earlier Indian origin. What is yet unclear
ig why this particular form was so well received by the Persians,
and why it spread so rapidly and appeared in such large numbers over

such a large area,

Prior to the eleventh century there are extremely few remains of
any minarets at all in Iran, and of these the grownd-plans, almost

without exception in so far as we have any are square, following the

western Islamic tradition, or possibly the indigenous tradition as
represented by the tower of Gﬁr/FiTﬁiabﬁd. Against bthis it might

wvell be argued that all architectural remains from this period are
scarce. It is as if an architectural blight had settled over the
country during this period, and only with the advent to power of

the Buyids do we read of a large construction programme being
undertaken (Note 1). This picture may be slightly changed as a
result of future archaeoleogical investigations, but at the moment,

the picture does look particularly bleak for early Islamic architecture

in Iran.

Such a state of affairs is particularly remarkable when omne considers
the number of buildings and the importance and nuwbers of the builders
and architects in pre-Islamic Iran, and the fect that they continued

to supply huilders in early Islamic times outside Iran, When %iyad,


















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































